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Facility Information

Date: January 8, 2003

Facility: Sears Unit 1310

Owner/Operator: Sears, Roebuck and Co.

Address: 300 Midway Boulevard

Address: 3333 Beverly Road, Dept. 768EV, A2-245A

Elyria, Ohio

Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60179

County: Lorain
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Incident #: 4732300-00

Check | Page #

Each Remedial Action Plan (RAP) must include the following:

A. Each Remedial Action Plan report must include, at a minimum, the following:

v Pg 1-3 1.

A summary of the site assessment results and conclusions.

v Table 2.0 2

If applicable, a table with a complete round of ground-water sampling results
obtained within six months prior to submitting the plan.

Pg 6-7 3.

A description of remedial alternatives considered.

Pg 6-7 4

A brief comparison of reliability, feasibility, effectiveness, cost and time needed
for completion of the recommended program and for the identified alternatives.
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A description of the remediation techniques to be implemented.

N/A

A description and results of any pilot studies conducted.

N/A

A schematic drawing of the remedial system.
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N/A

A diagram that accurately depicts the placement of the remdial system on site,
including proposed locations of equipment, pumps, recovery systems, etc.

A description of permits or other approvals required for implementation of the
plan.

. Proposed target levels to be achieved.

11.

A description of a monitoring/sampling plan to be used during the
implementation of the RAP, including a site diagram that indicates the locations
where soil and/or ground water will be sampled.

12.

An implementation schedule and the projected completion date.

N/A 13.

A description of the content and frequency of progress reports (i.e., monthly or
quarterly.

B. Upon RAP approval by the SFM and implementation, progress reports must be
submitted regularly which include:

1.

A status report of the system’s performance.

2.

A site diagram, if the placement of the remedial system is altered from that
submitted in the RAP.

Alr, soil and/or water monitoring analysis submitted in table format.

Monthly/quarterly quantity and disposition of soil treated and/or removed.

Monthly/quarterly quantity and disposition of water treated and/or discharged.

Depth to liquid and thickness of free product ( if applicable).

Quantity and disposition of free product recovered (if applicable).

Sampling methodology as outlined in Appendix A.
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Any other additional information necessary to evaluate the effectiveness of the
RAP.
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C. Once MCL target or action levels have been attained and remediation completed, a
completion report must be submitted to the SFM which includes at a minimum:

1. A summary of all remedial activities.

2. Tabled or graphical results showing the effectiveness of the RAP over time.

3. A table with a complete round of recent ground water and soil sampling in
appropriate locations demonstrating that acceptable levels have been attained.

4. A complete site map showing all sampling locations.

5. A discussion of wastes generated during all remedial activities including
cumulative totals and final disposition.

6. Other information which demonstrates that the remedial objectives of the RAP have
been met.

D. If monitoring only is selected as a remedial option, the same sequence of reports above
should be submitted with remedial systems, RAP or techniques replaced by monitoring plans
or options, whichever is more appropriate.
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Mr. Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck and Co.

3333 Beverly Road
Department 768EV, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60179

Remedial Action Plan
Sears Unit 1310
300 Midway Boulevard
Elyria, Ohio
Incident No. 4732300-00
Release No. 47000451-N00001

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

The Remedial Action Plan (RAP) developed at the request of the Bureau of Underground Storage
Tank Regulations (BUSTR) for Sears, Roebuck and Co. (Sears) by Watterson Environmental Group,
LLC for the above-referenced site is enclosed. This assessment was authorized by Sears acceptance
of the Environmental Work Order (Project No. 80026.02) and was performed in general
conformance with the Environmental Services Agreement between Sears and Watterson
Environmental Group dated December 6, 2001.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Sears. If you should
have any questions or need further assistance, please contact us at (419) 824-5210.

Sincerely,

WATTERSON ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, LLC

e A%

David A. Dukat, PG
Senior Consultant Senior Geologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The site is a Sears Auto Center (Unit No. 1310) that is associated with the Midway Mall and is
located at 300 Midway Boulevard in Elyria, Ohio (Figure 1.0). The Remedial Action Plan (RAP)
was prepared in response to the April 8, 2002 letter from the Bureau of Underground Storage Tank
Regulations (BUSTR) to Sears, which indicated that a RAP should be completed for the site that
incorporated the data contained in IT Corporation’s (IT) letter report dated January 22, 2002 and
two additional borings performed by Watterson Environmental Group as requested by BUSTR in
the April 8, 2002 letter. Sears originally initiated site assessment activities because of a confirmed
release at the site detected during the underground storage tank (UST) removal activities (Release
No. 47000451-N00001, Incident No. 4732300-00) in January of 1994.

1.2 Background

During the removal of a 500-gallon used oil underground storage tank (UST) in January 1994, one
soil sample collected from the north wall of the UST excavation exhibited a Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH) concentration of 1,200 parts per million (ppm). This concentration exceeded
the category 3 action level of 904 ppm. Based on this, a Site Assessment was completed by
Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTT) on November 30, 1994.

During the Site Assessment, GTI performed four Geoprobe soil borings and three hollow-stem
auger soil borings. The Geoprobe borings were advanced to 20 feet and the hollow-stem auger
borings were advanced to 16 feet below surface grade (bgs). Groundwater was not encountered in
any of the borings performed by GTL Soil samples collected from each boring were analyzed for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by United States Environmental Protection
Agency (U.S. EPA) Method 8240 and for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by U.S. EPA
Method 418.1. Analytical results did not indicate the presence of BTEX or TPH in any of the soil
samples collected exceeding the BUSTR Category 3 Action Levels.

IT Corporation (IT) reportedly contacted BUSTR in September/October 2001 to determine the
status of the Site Assessment report. During this conversation with Mr. Dave Biskner of BUSTR,
it was suggested that additional borings be performed in the vicinity of the North Wall sample
where concentrations of TPH exceeded the BUSTR Category 3 Action Level. The findings of
these soil borings was documented in a January 22, 2002 report that was submitted to BUSTR.

1.3 IT Corporation’s January 22, 2002 Letter Report

As noted above, IT performed additional assessment at the site to evaluate the conditions in the
vicinity of the North Wall sample that was collected during the UST removal activities. The
purpose of this sampling was to identify current concentrations, and to evaluate the potential need
for remedial actions at the site.

Additional borings were performed at the site by IT in October 2001. Five soil borings were
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advanced utilizing Geoprobe methodology to a depth of approximately 10 feet bgs. Groundwater
was not encountered in any of the borings performed by IT. One soil sample was collected from
each boring. The soil samples collected were analyzed for BTEX by U.S. EPA Method 8020 and
for TPH by U.S. EPA Method 418.1.

Benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not detected in any of the soil samples collected by IT.
Toluene was detected in one sample collected from approximately eight to 10 feet bgs from boring
SB-6 at a concentration of 0.0034 ppm. TPH was detected in four of the five soil samples collected
at concentrations ranging from 8.79 ppm to 44.7 ppm. The concentrations of toluene and TPH
detected in these soil samples did not exceed their respected BUSTR Category 3 Action Levels.

Based on their findings and the lack of groundwater, IT recommended that the site be granted “No
Further Action” status. A copy of IT’s report has been included in Appendix A for reference.

1.4 BUSTR Correspondence

IT’s report dated January 22, 2002 was mailed to BUSTR at approximately the same time that
BUSTR mailed a letter to Sears (Dated January 16, 2002). BUSTR’s January 16, 2002 letter
indicated that the impacts at the site were delineated based on Site Assessment prepared by GTI,
and that a RAP should be prepared to address the identified impacts at the site.

On April 8, 2002, Mr. David Dukat of Watterson Environmental Group spoke with Ms. Peggy
Smith of BUSTR regarding the status of the site since the information submitted to IT and the letter
from BUSTR appeared to have crossed paths in the mail. Based on the information contained
within the January 22, 2002 IT report, Ms. Smith indicated that it appeared the impacts were below
the applicable Category 3 Action Levels; however, the borings performed by IT did not meet the
requirements of the 1992 BUSTR regulations (groundwater, 45 feet bgs, or hollow-stem auger
refusal on bedrock). Therefore, Ms. Smith requested that two additional borings be performed
using hollow-stem auger drilling in the approximate locations of borings SB-6 and SB-7, where the
highest (though below BUSTR Category 3 Action Levels) TPH concentrations were found in the
previous assessments performed.

BUSTR’s April 8, 2002 letter indicated that these two additional borings, along with IT’s January
22, 2002 report, should be utilized in the completion of a RAP for the site.

1.5 Additional Borings Performed by Watterson Environmental Group

From June 20 to 22, 2002, two hollow-stem auger borings were advanced at the site. Soil boring
SB-10 was located in the vicinity of the former north wall of the cavity and the previous boring SB-
5. SB-11 was located to the northwest of the former cavity, in the vicinity of the previous boring
SB-6. Refer to Figure 2.0 for the approximate location of these soil borings.

The borings were advanced by Belasco Drilling Services utilizing a hollow-stem auger dnilling rig.
The down hole equipment was steam cleaned prior to the start of drilling activities to mitigate the
possibility of sample cross contamination. Soil cuttings produced during the drilling activities were
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contained in one Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon drum, appropriately
labeled, and stored on site pending proper off-site disposal as part of Sears drum disposal program.

At each soil boring location, continuous split spoon soil sampling was performed to the maximum
depth of the borings. Soil encountered consisted of silt and clay to a depth of approximately 15 to
16 feet bgs. Red shale was encountered at this depth to the bottom of the borings (26 feet for GP-
10 and 27 feet for GP-11), where hollow-stem auger refusal was encountered. Groundwater was
encountered within the shale bedrock at a depth of approximately 24 feet bgs. Appendix B
contains copies of the boring logs developed during the drilling activities.

Each soil sample collected was split into two components, one for field screening and one for
potential laboratory analysis. The soil sample from each soil boring that exhibited the highest PID
reading or appeared to be visually impacted was submitted for laboratory analysis to assess soil
quality. Samples for potential laboratory analysis were placed into laboratory-cleaned U.S. EPA
Protocol B glass sample containers fitted with Teflon-lined lids. The samples for field screening
were placed into re-sealable plastic bags and screened on-site using a photoionization detector
(PID) to preliminary assess the samples for the presence of volatile organic vapors.

The PID screening was conducted following the accumulation of headspace vapors from each
sample after it was placed within a re-sealable plastic bag. The PID results ranged from
background to 2000 parts per million (ppm), which was measured in SB-10 from ground surface to
eight feet below ground surface (bgs). In this interval of SB-10, which was located along the
former north wall of the cavity, petroleum odors were also noted. PID values are presented on the
soil boring logs in Appendix A. Based on site observations, professional judgment, and the nature
of the release at the site, one soil (SB-10; 2’ — 4’ and SB-11; 8’ — 10”) sample from each boring was
submitted for laboratory analysis. Samples were transported using standard U.S. EPA protocols,
specifically chain-of-custody documentation to AAC Trinity, Inc. in Farmington Hills, Michigan.

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were completed in borings SB-10 and SB-11, respectively.
MW-1 was completed with a screen from 17 to 24 feet bgs, with a quartz sand pack and overlying
bentonite seal. MW-2 was similarly completed with a screen from 17 to 25 feet bgs. Both wells
were completed at the surface with a flush mounted well cap.

The two soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of BTEX using U.S. EPA Method
8260 and for ATPH using U.S. EPA Method 418.1. The concentration of TPH detected in the soil
sample collected from SB-10 (2° —47), located in the vicinity of the previous boring SB-5 and the
north wall of the former cavity, exceeded its BUSTR action level. The concentrations of BTEX in
SB-10, and BTEX and TPH in SB-11 did not exceed the BUSTR Category 3 Action Levels. Refer
to Table 1.0 and Figure 3.0 for a summary of the soil analytical results. The laboratory report is
included in Appendix C.
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The two groundwater samples were collected on July 19, 2002, and submitted for laboratory
analysis of BTEX using U.S. EPA Method 8260. Concentrations of BTEX were not measured
above the laboratory detection limit in either of the two groundwater samples collected. Refer to
Table 2.0 and Figure 4.0 for a summary of the groundwater analytical results. The laboratory report
is included in Appendix C.

Based on the information obtained as part of these two additional borings performed by Watterson
Environmental Group, a limited area of soil with concentrations above the Category 3 Action
Levels remains within the top six feet of the soil adjacent to the northern wall of the former used oil

UST.

1.6 Site Feature Scoring System

The results of the Site Feature Scoring System (SFSS) evaluations indicate that the site is classified
as a Category 3 site. The determination of this classification is discussed in GTI’s Site Assessment
Report dated November 30, 1994.
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2.0 DATA SUMMARY

2.1 Soil Plume Definition

The results of the investigations performed indicate that residual petroleum impacts are limited to
depths ranging between the surface and six feet bgs in the area of the northern wall of the former
used oil UST cavity and boring SB-10 performed by Watterson Environmental Group. Refer to
Table 1.0 and Figure 5.0 for the location of soil borings performed and a summary of the analytical
results from the various investigations performed at the site. Soils beneath the site generally
consist of silt and clay that extends from beneath the concrete/asphalt to a depth of approximately
15 to 16 feet bgs where shale bedrock is encountered.

2.2 Groundwater Plume Definition

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected on July 19, 2002 from the two
groundwater monitoring wells installed by Watterson Environmental Group did not report
concentrations of BTEX above the laboratory analytical detection limits. Based on laboratory
analytical results of soil and groundwater samples collected, groundwater beneath the site does not
appear to be impacted.
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3.0 REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

3.1 Technology Comparison

Four remedial methods were considered to address the residual soil concentrations at the Sears
facility.

Soil vapor extraction (SVE) was considered as a remedial alternative for the site. SVE induces
volatilization of contaminants from the soil by maintaining a constant flow of clean air through the
contaminated soil. Contaminants, such as BTEX, with a vapor pressure greater than 1 mm mercury
can be successfully volatilized. As volatilization is induced, the gas-liquid equilibrium forces the
adsorbed-phase hydrocarbons into the gas-phase for subsequent removal by the air stream. SVE
expedites remediation at the site by removing subsurface contaminants from the vadose zone that
may otherwise begin to leach into the water bearing zone. Additionally, soil vapor extraction
provides atmospheric oxygen to the subsurface promoting aerobic biodegradation of the
contaminants. Aerobic biodegradation may account for a significant amount of remediation,
especially when the contaminants are amenable to this process, as are the BTEX compounds.

SVE was not selected as a remediation alternative for several reasons. Soils exceeding the BUSTR
Category 3 action levels for BTEX concentrations are encountered in one location at shallow
depths (less than 10 feet below the ground surface). This limited size of impacted soil could not be
justified with the expense associated with the installation, operation, and maintenance of this type
of remediation system. It customarily takes several months to permit and install a SVE system and
aminimum of one year system operation to achieve successful remediation. The estimated costs for
the permitting and installation of the SVE system would be in the range of $50,000 to $75,000.
One year of operation and maintenance of the system would cost approximately $10,000 to $12,000
per year and the system would run for a minimum of two years.

Aerobic bioremediation involving the addition of an oxygen-releasing compound in soils impacted
with hydrocarbon was considered as another remedial alternative for the site. Accordmg to the
manufacturer’s (Regenesis) description, Oxygen Release Compound, ORC® is a patented
formulation of magnesium peroxide that produces a slow and continuous release of molecular
oxygen when in contact with soil moisture or groundwater. Naturally occurring microorganisms
that aerobically degrade pollutants thrive in the oxygen-enriched environment produced by ORC®.
Upon the addition of ORC® in the impacted subsurface environment within the former UST
excavation, these microorganisms will rapidly degrade dissolved hydrocarbons into harmless by-
products such as carbon dioxide and water. The application of ORC® would be used to accelerate
the natural attenuation of pollutants in groundwater and in the vadose zone and the cost associated
for one application would range from $14,000 to $20,000 including confirmation sampling
approximately 6 months after application and reporting. However, because groundwater was not
present within the overburden soils (groundwater was identified in the underlying shale bedrock),
this remedial method is not considered likely to be successful in a significant reduction in
concentrations in the near surface overburden soils.
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Another alternative reviewed for this site was the injection of BiOx, a proprietary blend of
oxidizing agents that release free radicals that oxidize organic contaminants and provide time-
released oxygen to enhance in situ bioremediation. This reagent is injected as a high-pressure fluid
jet that liquefies the soil in advance of the probe. This technique promotes limited hydraulic
fracturing which allows for the use of this technology in cohesive silt and clay soils. The fluid is
injected in low volumes at a large number of points in the contaminated zone, which does not allow
for migration of the contaminants during the application. The estimated costs of one application
range from $18,000 to $23,000 including confirmation sampling approximately 3 months after the
application. The injection of BiOx is not a cost effective procedure because several applications
could be required to adequately treat the entire extent of the contamination. Also, this method was
not chosen because of the limited area of impact and limitations in treating concentrations in
cohesive silt and clay soils.

Ex-situ remediation involving the excavation and removal of impacted soils was considered to be
the most cost effective and time efficient remediation method because of the limited vertical and
horizontal extent of the impacted soils. The proposed excavation area is located in the vicinity of
SB-10 and the northern wall of the former used oil UST. The proposed area of excavation is
presented on Figure 6.0. Excavation can be performed within one day and would not require future
confirmation sampling. The costs of the soil excavation are estimated between $10,000 and
$20,000. Further details on the proposed excavation are provided in Section 3.2.

3.2 Proposed Excavation Activities

The extent of the excavation is estimated to be approximately 8 feet by 6 feet by 6 feet deep. This
area is located at the northern end of the former used oil UST system, in the approximate location
of boring SB-10/MW-1. During the excavation activities, monitoring MW-1 will have to be
abandoned as it is located within the area of excavation. Approximately 16 cubic yards of soil will
be removed during the excavation activities. The use of an onsite mobile laboratory will utilized to
assess the actual extent of the excavation. During the excavation activities, impacted and non-
impacted soils will be segregated based on visual observation and the mobile laboratory results.
Samples from the walls and base of the excavation, as well as the excavated soils will be analyzed
periodically by the mobile laboratory for BTEX by U.S. EPA Method 8020 and TPH by U.S. EPA
Method 418.1.

Soil removed from the excavation and stockpiled that is identified to have concentrations below the
action levels will be used as backfill material. The remainder of the excavation will be backfilled
with imported clean fill material. The surface of the excavation will be restored (primarily
concrete, with potentially some asphalt) to match the surrounding area.

A report will be prepared detailing the excavation activities, the sample locations, and analytical
results.
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3.3 Monitoring

A post remedial monitoring plan will not be required based on the proposed excavation activities
and because groundwater was identified not to be impacted. Once “No further action” status is
approved, the remaining monitoring well (monitoring well MW-1 will be destroyed during
excavation activities) will be abandoned according to Ohio Department of Natural Resources
guidelines.

34 Permitting

No permits are required for the site based on the proposed remedial action (excavation).

35 Closure Determination

As described above, confirmation soil samples will be collected from the final extent of the
excavation and submitted analyzed on-site utilizing a mobile laboratory and standard U.S. EPA
protocols. Excavation activities will be performed until the soil sampling results indicate that soil

concentrations are below the applicable BUSTR Category 3 Action Levels. The results of the soil
analyses will be utilized to obtain a “No Further Action” status for the site.
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Table 1.0

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Sears Unit 1310
Elyria, Ohio
Sample Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes TPH
North Wall - 1994 BDL BDL 0.39 0.22 1,200
South Wall - 1994 BDL BDL BDL 0.0038 350
East Wall - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 130
West Wall - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 240
Bottom UST - 1994 BDL BDL BDL 1.3 520
SB-1(9°-11")-1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 110
SB-1 (18’ -20’) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-2 (9 -11°) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 180
SB-3 (9’ -117) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 180
SB-3 (18’ - 20”) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-4 (9’ -11°) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 210
SB-4 (18’ -20’) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-5 (8’ -10°) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL 190
SB-5 (14’ -16’) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-6 (6’ - 8’) - 1994 BDL 0.0053 BDL BDL BDL
SB-6 (14’ - 16’) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-7(2°-47)-1994 BDL 0.007 BDL BDL 70
SB-7 (14’ - 16’) - 1994 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-5 (4’ - 8°) - 2001 BDL BDL BDL BDL 13.3
SB-6 (8’ - 10”) - 2001 BDL BDL BDL 0.0034 44.7
SB-7 (2’ - 3’) - 2001 BDL BDL BDL BDL 8.79
SB-8 (7’ - 10°) - 2001 BDL BDL BDL BDL 10
SB-9 (4’ - 8’) - 2001 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
SB-10 (2’ - 4°) - 2002 BDL 0.070 0.010 0.240 2,100
SB-11 (8’ - 10%) - 2002 BDL BDL BDL 0.010 180
BUSTR Category 3 0.335 9 14 67 904
Action Levels

Notes:

D & s = RN

Concentrations are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), which is approximately equal to parts per million (ppm).

BTEX — analyzed by U.S. EPA Method 8260.

TPH — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed by U.S. EPA Method 418.1
BDL - Below the Laboratory Detection Limits.
Bold indicates concentrations above the laboratory detection limits.

Shading indicates concentrations above the BUSTR Category 3 Action Levels.
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Table 2.0
Groundwater Analytical Results
Sears Unit 1310
Elyria, Ohio
BUSTR
Analyte | MW-1 | Mw- | Category3
Action
Levels
Benzene BDL BDL 0.005
Toluene BDL BDL 1
Ethylbenzene | BDL BDL 0.700
Xylenes BDL BDL 10

Notes:

1. Concentrations are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), which is approximately equal to parts per million (ppm).
2. BTEX — analyzed by U.S. EPA Method 8260.
3. BDL — Below the Laboratory Detection Limits.

Watterson Environmental Group, LLC
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IT Corporation

11346 Aurora Avenue
Urbandale, 1A 50322.7907
Tel. 515.252.0234
Fax. 515.252.0206

_._
the igroup | . A Memberof The IT Group

January 22, 2002

-

Mr. Dave Biskner

Site Coordinator

Ohic State Fire Marshal

Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations
6808 Tussing Road

Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068-9009

RE: Sears Auto Center #1310
300 Midway Blvd.
Elyria, Lorain County, Ohio
Incident #4732300-00
Release #47000451-N0Q00O1

Dear Mr. Biskner:

IT Corporation was contracted by Sears, Roebuck and Co., (Sears) to conduct assessment and
ramediation activities at Sears facility 1310 located at 300 Midway Boulevard in Elyria, OH (Figure 1).
The activities at tha site began in January 1994 with the removal of a 500 gallon used oil underground
storage tank (UST) (Figure 2). A soil sample collected from the north wall of the UST excavation during
the removal exhibited a total pstroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) concentration of 1,200 parts pey million (ppm)
exceeding the Talegory 3 action level of 904 ppm (Table 1).

At the request of Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations (BUSTR), site assessment activities
were conducted in May 1994. The site assessment consisted of the installation of four soil borings ($B-1
through SB-4) to a depth of 20 feet below the ground surface (bgs). Soit samples were collected for
laboratory analysis. Concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) or TPH were
not detected above the action levels (Table 1). Groundwater was not encountered in the soll borings. A
Site Assessment Report was completed and submitted for BUSTR review and approval In November
1994,

To dats, a response has not been received on the November 1994 report. According to BUSTR's
wabpage, the Site Assessment Is listed as complete, however a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request indicates that a letter approving the Site Assessment and requesting a Corrective Action Pian has
not been sent to Sears. In a telephone conversation with you, It was suggested that Sears initiate an
invastigation to determine If the TPH concentrations In the North Wall had decreased since 1994,

Soil borings wers Installed at the site on October 18, 2001 in and around ths former tank basin,
concentrating on the area near the former north wall (Figure 3). Flve borings (SB-5 through SB-9) were
installed to a depth of 10 fest bgs and the soil was field screened using & photolonization detector (PID).
Boring logs showing the lithology and PID readings are attachad. One sample from each boring with the
highest PID reading was submitted to GeoAnalytical Laboratory in Twinsburg, OH for analysis of BTEX
according to EPA Method 8020 and TPH according to EPA Method 418.1. Copies of the laboratory
analytical resulls are attached. The results indicated that BTEX and TPH concentrations were not
detected above the Category 3 action lavels in the samples submitted from the five borings (Table 1 and
Figure 4). Groundwater was not encountersad In the five soil borings.



IT Corporation
A Member of The IT Group

NFA Request Letter *Page 2
Sears #1310, 500 Midway Bivd., Elyria, OH January 22. 2002

The October 2001 investigation indicates that TPH concentrations in the north wall of the former
excavation have decreasad over time and are no longer above the Category 3 action levels. Based on the
tack of BTEX and TPH concentrations above action levels and the lack of groundwater, Sears and IT
Corporation are requesting that this site be granted “No Further Action” status. Wae trust this information s
sufficlent to meet your requirements. If you have questions, please contact Scott DeMuth of Sears at
(847) 286-5530 or our office at (440) 746-0833.

h-ﬁncerely,
- _ IT Corporation
| hod Dbl
_| D"‘% fof W‘%
| Christine G. Huth Doug Trall
Site Manager Zone Project Manager
i Attachments

cc. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
IT Corporation, Overland Park, Kansas

T:\Program\Scars\Projects\1310\inaINF A request.doc
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IT CORPORATION

A Wommdar o The (T tiraye

Project Saars #1310

Drilling Log
Soil Boring

SB-05

Page: 1 of 1

Sears, Roabuck and Co.

Ownar

Location _300 Midway Boulavard

Praj. No.

NA
NA
NA
NA

Surface Elev.
Top of Casing
Streen: Dla
Casling: Dia
Flll Material

10.0 f. Norh

Static

East
Diamater

Total Hole Depth
Water Leval Initial _NA
Length NA
Length _NA

NA 2"in,

Type/Slize NA

Type NA
Gscprobe

Rig/Core

Dl Co. Summit

Method _Dirsct Push

Driller 8. Krukow
Checked By _C. Huth

Log By _J Heugh Date _10/18/01  pemit# NA__

License No.

COMMENTS

Depth
(R)
PID

Bl

Description

(Colar, Texture, Structure)

Blow Count
Recovery |

Graphic
Log
USCS Class

Gaeologic Desctiptions are Basad an the USCS

210
100%

,__~72 0 —

]
N
NS

[

T _COM #FRCIAL Rev. 22200 1110,GPJ T _CORP GDT 1M7A2

.ok £
N
!

Dark gray silty sandy CLAY, light compaction. damp

\ o

cL

\ Light gray CLAY, black staining, damp, hard compaction




IT_COMMERCIAL Rsv: 22300 110,680 1T CORP GOT 11142

Drilling Log

Soil Boring SB-06

fﬂfﬂ’.‘m‘,‘,’m Page: 1 of 1
Project Saars #1310 Owner _Sears, Roebuck and Co. COMMENTS
Lacation _300 Midway Boulsvard Proj. No.
Surface Elev. _NA Tatel Hole Depth 100 North East
Topof Casing NA___ Watsr Level Initial N4 Statc _NA_____ Diameter 2700
Screen: Dla _NA Length _NVA Type/Size _NA
Casing: Dia _NVA Length _NA Type VA
Fill Material Rig/Core _Geoprobe
Ol Co. _Summit Mathod _Direct Push
Oriller _B._Krukow Log By _J.Heugh Date _10/18701 Parmit # _NA
Chackad By _C. Huth License No.
g9 Eg o | & Description

3= £l 2 £ 0

22 || = § 5 =8 | 2

o 0o gL 5 S 3 (Color, Texture, Structure)

Wige & ‘;’,‘ Geologle Deacriptione ara Basad on the USCS.
—~ 0 5 Black gravel and gray silty sand, damp, light compaction
3 i} aw
L 2 il a7 04 GP
100% /\ Light gray CLAY, black stalning, damp, hard compaction
— 4 — —
| iy V
— 6 8 | 350% cL
- 8 — —
L 4 8-10
&4 Jlsoo% /

L 10 — Vi
14 ~
L 18 —
- 20 —
— 22 =
i 7 !
— 24 —~‘
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Drilling Log
‘ Soil Boring SB-07

?ﬂ:&.ﬂﬁw Paga: 1 of 1
Project _Scars #1310 Ownar _Sears, Roebuck and Co. COMMENTS
Location _300 Midwsy Boulevard Proj. No.
Surface Eley. _NA Total Hole Depth _10.0f North East '
Topof Casing NA___ Water Level Initlal NA Stetic NA__ Diameter _27in.
Screen: Dia _NA Length _NA TypelSize NA
Casing: Dla _NA Length NA Type _NA
- FilkMaterial Rig/Core Gsoprobe
Orlll Co. _Summit Method _Dirsct Push
Driller _B. Krukow Log By - Haugh Date 191801 pemit# NA
Checked By _C. Huth License No.
- E ml ) i Description
A E IR E
av e | He 38 & 3 (Color, Texture, Structure)
RaFS @ % s Geologlc Descriptions are Basad on the USCS.
= @ ey 59 Gravel fragments light gray fines, dark brown-black CLAY, some black
| i B~ staining, molst
cL
v ML
L o ]
23
2000 |[432, ]
i l gray/brown CLAY hard compaction, moist with some black stalning
| 4 -
= Foa
i 683 |1%00% < -
. 6 —
- 18
- 8 —~
1-10
823 |i1o0%
L 10 —
L 12
L 14 —
g
| 4
5
g~ 16 —
&
(=1 ~
[
3 N
&
C\— —
o
g— 20 —
S
gL i
£ |
g— 24 —.
£




1T CORPORATION

A Wit o The IT Lrwags

Project _Sears #1310

Drilling Log
Soil Boring SB-08

Surface Elev. _NA
Top of Casing _NA

Scresn: Dia _VA

Page: 1 of 1
Owner _Saars. Roebuck and Co. IF—COMM.":'NZ'S
Lacation 300 Midway Boulavard Pro]. No.
Total Hole Depth 1001 North East
Woeter Level Inttial NA_____ static NA____ Dlsmeter 27"
Length _NA Type/Size _NA
Length _NA Type _NA

Casing: Dia _NA
Filt Material

Rig/Cora Geoprobe

Drill Co, _Summit

Mathod _Dlrect Push

Driller _B. Krukow Log By _J. Haugh Date _10/18/01 _ permit# NA__
Checkad By _C. Huth License No.
198 Sz e i Description
z2= |l o 3 5] g o
§5 & g E 3 3 g 4 (Coler, Texture, Structuce)
e 2% 4 Gaologic Daserpiona are Based on the USCS.
— 0 Gray gravel and silty sand/ciay, damp, light compaction
- 2 -
2-3
i T firoow
Brown CLAY with biack and yellow staining, damp, hard compaction

L 4 —
- <l 147 %% « 5
- 6 —
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8 16
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AL |
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Drilling Log

Soil Boring SB-09

ETJEEBJ'H.I!'U-—,. Page: 1 of 1
Projact _Sears #1310 __ Owner _Sears, Roebuck and Co.| : COMMENTS
Location _300 Midway Bouleverd Pro}. No. _|
Surfacs Elev. _NA Total Hole Depth _10.0 . North East |
Top of Casing NA_____ water Leve! Inltlal NA Static _NA Dlameter _2_in.
Sereen: Dia VA Length _NA Type/Siza _NA
Casing: Dia NA Length NA Type _NA
Filt Materia! Rig/Core Geoprobe
Drili Co, - . Summit Mathod _Direct Push
Dritar - B. Krukow Log By _J. Haugh Data _10/18/01 Permit# _NA
Chacked By _C. Huth License No.
=) ! o E Description
gz | ok E% E £g | O
g" S 8 é g 8 (Color, Taxture, Structure)
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October 26, 2001

Christine Huth

L.T. Corporation

6910 Treeline Dr. Suite F
Brecksville, Ohio 44141
TEL: (440) 746-0833
FAX (440) 746-0934

RE: Sears 1310/ #832375 Order No.: 0110068
Dear Christine Huth,

 "GEO Analytical, Inc. received 5 samples on 10/18/01 for the analyses presented in the following
report. " |

Analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specifications except where
noted in the Case Narrative.

If you have any ques'ti'ons regarding these tests results, please feel free to

call.

Reviewed by

CC:

263 Ravenna Rd. * Suile A-7 « Twinaburg, Ohlo 44087 + Phone 330 863 6990 » Fax 330 963 69875
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Ana]vtical‘ II]C. Date: 26-0C‘-01 =
CLIENT: 1.T. Corporation
Project: Sears 1310 / #832375 CASE NARRATIVE

Lab Order: 0110068

o S 2
9263 Ravenna Rd. *+ Sulte A-7 « Twinsburg, Ohlo 44087 » Phone 330 963 6990 « Fax 330 983 69875



@ E O A n a y t | c a , l n c

Date: 26-Oct-01

CLIENT: LT. Corporation Client Sample ID: SB-5 4-8:
Lab Order: . 0110068 Tag Number:
Project: Sears 1310/ #832375 Collection Date: 10/18/01
Lab ID: 0110068-01A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SWB8020A Analyst: JN

Benzene ND 2.00 po/Kg 4 10/23/01

Ethylbenzsns ND 2.00 wgl/Kg 1 10/23/01
. m,p-Xylene ‘ND 2.00 g/ 1 10123101

o-Xylana ND 2.00 wg/Kg 1 10/23/01

Toluene ND 2.00 vg/Kg 1 10/23/01

Xylenes, total NO 2.00 pa/Ka 1 10/23/01

Surr: Fluorobenzene 74.0 44-118 %REC 1 10/23/01
Surr: Trifluorotoluene 71.0 37.137 %REC 1 10/23/01

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, T/IR E418.1 Analyst: JW

Petrolsum Hydrocarbons, TR 13.3 4.00 mg/Kg 1 10/19/01

< —
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted rooovery limits
B - Analyte detected In the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* . Value exeeeds Maximum Contaminant Level '

8263 Axvenna Ad. « Suite A-7 + Twinsburg, Ohlo 44087 + Phone 330 963 6990 « Fax 330 963 6975



9263 Ravenna Rd. * Suite A-7 o Twingburg, Ohio 44087 ¢« Phone 330 963 6850 » Fax 330 963 8975

J « Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Valua exceads Maximum Contaminant Level

G E O A n a l y t i c a I,
a
7~ i
Date: 26-Oct-0/ :
CLIENT: L. T. Corporation Cilent Sample ID: SB-6 8-10
Lab Order: 0110068 Tag Number: )
Project: Sears 1310/ #832375 Collection Date: 10/18/C1
Lab ID: 0110068-02A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qua] Units DF Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SW38020A Analyst: JN
Benzene ND 2.00 HgIKg 1 10/26/01
Ethy!bepz@r_'no ND 2.00 He/Kg 1 10/26/01
T m,p-Xylene ) 3.40 2.00 Hg/Kg s i 10/26/01
o-Xylene ND 2.00 ug/Kg 1 10/26/01 ‘3
Toluena ND 2.00 ug/Kg 1 10/26/01
Xylanes, total . 3.40 2.00 ug/Kg 1 10/26/01
Surr; Fluorobenzene : 71.0 44-119 %REC 1 10/26/01
Surt: Trifluorotoluene 88.0 37-137 %REC 1 10/26/01
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, T/R E418.1 Analyst: JW
Petroleum Hydracarbons, TR ) 44.7 4.00 mg/Kg 1 10/19/01
Qualifters: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outslde accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside sceepted recovery limits
E - Value above gquantitation range
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Date: 26-Oct-0! .
CLIENT:  LT. Corporation Client Sample ID: SB-7 2.3
Lab Order: 0110068- Tag Number:
Project: Sears 1310/ #832375 Collection Date: 10/18/01
Lab ID: 0110068-03A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS IN §0IL SW8020A Anslyst: JN
B Benzene ' ND 2.00 1g/Kg 1 10/23/01
Ethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/kg 1 10/23/01
{ . m,p-Xylane ND 2.00 pa/Kg 1 10/23/01
' ‘0-Xylans ND 2.00 po/Ka 1 10/23/01
—I Toluene ND 2.00 Hg/Kg 1 10/23/01 )
Xylanes, total ND 2.00 ug/Ko 1 10/23/01
Surr: Fluorobanzane 80.0 44-119 %REC 1 10/23/01
o Surr; Trifluorotolueane 77.0 37-137 %REC 1 10/23/01
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAIRBONS, TIR E418.1 . Analyst: JW
Patrolaum Hydrocarbons, TR 8.79 4.00 mg/Kg 1 10/18/01 2
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spikc Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B . Analyte detected in the assbciated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

8263 Ravenna. Rd. ¢ Sulte A-7.» Twinsburg, Ohlo 44087 - Phone 330 863 6990 » Fax 330 963 6875
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Date: 26-Oct-0/ -
CLIENT: L.T. Corporation Client Sample ID: SB-9 4-8
Lsb Order: 0110068 | Tag Number:
Project: Sears 13} -f#332375 Coliection Date: 10/18/01
Lasb ID: 0110068-04A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qusl Units DF Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SW8020A Analyst: JN
Benzane ND 2.00 pa/Kg 1 10/23/01
Ethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/Kg 1 10/23/01
m,p-Xylena ND 2.00 pa/Kg 1 10/23/01
o-Xylane ND 2.00 ng/Kg 1 10/23/01
* Toluena ND 2.00 yo/Kg 1 10/23/01
Xylanas, total ND 2.00 Ha/Kg 1 10/23/01
' Surr: Fluorobenzens 89.0¢ 44-119 %REC 1 10/23/01
Surr: Trfluorotoluens 72.0 37-137 %REC 1 10/23/01
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROQCARBONS, T/R E418.1 Analyst: JW
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND 4.00 mg/Kg 1 10/19/01
Qualiflars: ..ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike R'eclovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits "R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value gxceads Maximum,.Contaminant Level

8283 Ravenna Rd. » Sulte A-7 ¢ Twinsburg, Ohlo 44087 » Phone 330 563 6990 = Fax 330 863 6575
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Date: 26-Oct-01 -
CLIENT: L.T. Corporation Client Sample ID; SB-8 7-10
Lab Order:. 0110068 Tag Number:
Praojéctr Sears 1310/ #832375 Collection Date: 10/18/01
Lab ID: 0110068-05A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SW8020A : Analyst: N
Benzene ND 2.00 ne/Kg 1 10/23/01
Ethylbanzane ND 2.00 pg/Kg 1 10/23/01
m,p-Xylena ND 2.00 pg/Kg 1 10/23/01
o-Xylane ND 2.00 pgikg 1 10/23/01
Tolusne NO 2.00 ug/Kg 1 10/23/01
Xylenes, total ND 2.00 ya/Kg 1 10/23/01
Surr: Fluorobenzene 60.0 44-119 %REC 1 10/23/01
Surr: Trifluorotoluene 59.0 37-137 %REC 1 10/23/01
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, T/R E418.1 Analyst: JW
Patrolaum Hydracarbans, TR 10.0 4.00 mg/Kg 1 10/18/01

Qualifiers:

8283 Ravenna Rd. = Suite A-7 ¢ Twinsburg, Ohio

“ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analyte detected below quantitation lirmits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* . Valu¢ exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve!

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Valug above quantitation range |

44087 « Phone 330 963 6980 « Fax 330 963 6975



. E O A n a ! 'y t i ¢ a I n ¢

a

Analytical, Inc. Date: 26-Oct-01 5

CLIENT: LT. Corporation
Project: . Sears1310/#832375 : Work Order Sample Summary
Lgb Order: 0110068

Date Recelved: 10/18/01

Lab Sample ID Cllent Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date
01110068-01A SB-5 4-8 ' 10/18/01
0110068-02A SB-6 8-10 10/18/01
0110068-03A SB-7 2-3 10/18/01
01]10068-04A SB-9 4-8 10/18/01
0110068-05A SB-8 7-10 ' 10/18/01

!
|
9263 Ravenna Rd. » Suite A-7 » Twinsburg, Ohlo 44087 +» Phone 330 883 6990 » Fax 830 963 6575
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APPENDIX B

Soil Boring Logs

Watterson Environmental Group, LLC



Sears Unit 1310 Boring No. SB-10

WATTERSON
ENVIRONMENTAL 300 Midway Boulevard Sheet No. 1 of 2
T GROUP, LLC —
Elyria, Ohio Project No. 80026.02
Drilling Co.: Belasco Drilling Co. Surface Elevation: NA
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Casing Elevation: NA
Geologist: David Dukat Depth To Water (Initial): NA
Date: June 20, 2002 Depth To Water (At Completion): 11
Boring Location: North edge of former UST cavity, | Total Depth of Boring: 26.5 Feet
approximately 6° from Auto Center
Depth Sample Sample/Geologic Description
() No Blow | Rec. PID Soil
" | Count | (ft) {ppm) Symbol1
1 Concrete and Base Gravel Top 1’
5 S-1 2 0.2 || 2,000 ML Brown clayey-silt with some pebbles, no odor, moist
1
3 } ML Brown clayey-silt with some pebbles,
S-2* > 1.0 | 2,000 petroleum odor, moist
4 T Approx. 6” thick dark staining at 3° +/-
5 2
3 CL/ML Gray silty-clay mottled with brown clayey-silt,
S-3 1.0 | 2,000 .
4 no odor, moist
6
6
7 2
-4 4 0.1 | 2,000 ML Brown clayey-silt with some pebbles, no odor,
8 7 moist
17
9 3
6 CL Gray silty-clay with some pebbles/rock
S-5 1.8 0 .
7 fragments, no odor, moist
10
14
11 4
7 CL Gray silty-clay with some pebbles/rock
S-6 1.8 0
6 fragments, no odor, damp
12
16
13 =
7 CL Gray silty-clay with some pebbles/rock
S-7 2.0 0
13 fragments, no odor, damp
14 7
6 Gray silty-clay with some pebbles/rock
15
7 CL fragments, no odor, damp
S-8 24 1.2 0
16 20 Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry

T _ As defined by the Unified Soil Classification System
* - Sample Submitted for Laboratory Analysis

Remarks or Notes: Monitoring well was screened from 25° to 17’ bgs, with solid riser to the top. Sand

pack to 17° bgs, followed by 3” of bentonite, with concrete/bentonite grout to the ground surface.




Sears Unit 1310 Boring No. SB-10

WATTERSON
ENVIRONMENTAL 300 Midway Boulevard Sheet No. 2 of 2
— GROUP, LLC —
Elyria, Ohio Project No. 80026.02

Drilling Co.: Belasco Drilling Co. Surface Elevation: NA
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Casing Flevation: NA
Geologist: David Dukat Depth To Water (Initial): NA
Date: June 20, 2002 Depth To Water (At Completion): 11

Boring Location: North edge of former UST cavity, | Total Depth of Boring: 26.5 Feet
approximately 6° from Auto Center

Depth Sample . Sample/Geologic Description
(fH No Blow | Rec. PID Soil .
* | Count | (ft) (ppm) Symbol

17 15

9 9921 02 | NA Rk | Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
18

25

B 46 Rock

S-10 0.8 NA o Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry

50/5

20
21 260 Rock

S-11 >3 1.0 NA e Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
- 50/5
N 5%)}5 Rock

S-12 0.4 NA ¢ Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
24
25 50/5 —

S-13 0.6 | NA o Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
26
27 S-14 | 50/6 | 0.4 NA Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry

Auger Refusal on Bedrock at 26.5’

28
29
30
31
32

T_ As defined by the Unified Soil Classification System
* - Sample Submitted for Laboratory Analysis

Remarks or Notes: Monitoring well was screened from 25° to 17° bgs. with solid riser to the top. Sand

pack to 17° bes. followed by 3’ of bentonite, with concrete/bentonite grout to the ground surface.




Sears Unit 1310 Boring No. SB-11

WATTERSON
ENVIRONMENTAL 300 Midway Boulevard Sheet No. 1 of 2
e GROUP, LLLC -—
Elyria, Ohio Project No. 80026.02
Drilling Co.: Belasco Drilling Co. Surface Elevation: NA
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Casing Elevation: NA
Geologist: David Dukat Depth To Water (Initial): 23
Date: June 20, 2002 Depth To Water (At Completion): 23
Boring Location: In pavement, adjacent to overhead | Total Depth of Boring: 26.5 Feet
canopy, approximately 10 feet from Auto Center,
approximately 12 feet north of former UST
Depth Sample Sample/Geologic Description
(fH) No Blow | Rec. PID Soil
* | Count | (f) (ppm) Symbol'
Asphalt Top 6”
! 8
5 S 3 . = ML Brown clayey-silt, no odor, damp
3
5
3 4 ML
S-2 7 0.2 4 Brown clayey-silt, no odor, damp
4 10
5
> 5 ML
S-3 6 0.8 0 Brown clayey-silt, no odor, dry
8 10
7 6
8 ML/CL Brown clayey-silt mottled with gray silty-clay,
S-4 1.2 2
6 no odor, dry
8
7
7
4 11 CL
S-5% 12 1.0 10 Gray silty-clay with some pebbles, no odor, dry
10 20
1 161 CL
S-6 15 1.8 0 Gray silty-clay with some pebbles, no odor, dry
12
17
13 >
7 CL Gray silty-clay with some pebbles, no odor,
S-7 2.0 2 .
14 10 moist
14
15 7 CL Gray silty-clay with some pebbles, no odor, dry
S8 2116 | o
16 17 ) Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
24

T_ As defined by the Unified Soil Classification System
* - Sample Submitted for Laboratory Analysis

Remarks or Notes: Monitoring well was screened from 25° to 17° bgs. with solid riser to the top. Sand

pack to 17 bgs. followed by 3” of bentonite, with concrete/bentonite grout to the ground surface.




Sears Unit 1310 Boring No. SB-11

WATTERSON
ENVIRONMENTAL 300 Midway Boulevard Sheet No. 2 of 2
— GROUP, LLLC —
Elyria, Ohio Project No. 80026.02

Drilling Co.: Belasco Drilling Co. Surface Elevation: NA
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Casing Flevation: NA
Geologist: David Dukat Depth To Water (Initial): 23
Date: June 20, 2002 Depth To Water (At Completion): 23

Boring Location: In pavement, adjacent to overhead | Total Depth of Boring: 26 Feet
canopy, approximately 10 feet from Auto Center,
approximately 12 feet north of former UST

Depth Sample : Sample/Geologic Description
(ft) No Blow | Rec. PID Soil .
" | Count | (ft) (ppm) Symbol
17 474 Rock
8-9 = 06 | NA 2" Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
18
20
. 40 Rock
S-10 1.0 NA S Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
50/6
20
1 36
S-11 2003 0.8 NA Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
22
23 50/5
Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale with some
S-12 04 NA )
24 limestone rock fragments, no odor, dry
25 32
50/3 Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale with some
S-13 0.6 NA .
2 limestone rock fragments, no odor, dry
27 S-14 | 50/5 | 0.2 NA Rock Reddish/Brown fissile shale, no odor, dry
Auger Refusal on Bedrock at 26.5’
28
29
30
31
32

T_ As defined by the Unified Soil Classification System
* _ Sample Submitted for Laboratory Analysis

Remarks or Notes: Monitoring well was screened from 25° to 17° bgs. with solid riser to the top. Sand

pack to 17° bgs. followed by 3’ of bentonite. with concrete/bentonite grout to the ground surface.




DNR 7802.96

WELL LOG AND DRILLING REPORT

Pump installed by

| hereby cenify.:l':e infogma:(ian given is accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge. |~

- R P (A f (PRPAIPETE S PR i f
Drilling Firm T2zl 0G5V R) -)61\ ! (-’p& C,J‘"

- T =T =7
Address §5 171 Mo Lvae (il ~ L

¥

City, State, Zip L0 Vanm B AS O

7l
A4 /7 . '.'____.:9{.\"

o [ R S
Signed 7V sle s = Date

> A
7~

P

Ligt

™1

ODH Registration Number _

§ e
v

¢ - 200
TYPEORUSEPEN U7 7 v Ohio Department of Natural Resources .
SELF TRANSCRIBING Divison of Water, 1939 Fountain Square Drive 9 iAGT 5
PRESS HARD =~ .. Columbus, Ohio 43224-9971 Voice (614) 265-6739 Fax (614) 447-9503 T
| ¥ “WELL LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS |
r 0 B ”
i o e , O Rotary [0 Cable h-Augered {1 Driven [OOther
County &~ C{ i Township s jﬂr' Vo BOREHOLE/CASING (measured from ground surface) .
Il-.‘ '7 ;«:‘ l‘
s 1 . . 10 Borehole Diameter Y inches Depth _ = = © ft.
i N LY TS g . 3
Owner/Builder D€ S %xr\:ug‘f\ﬂ-;\’f C*’ \"\‘\C’{r Casing Diameter__*~"= ___in. Length { R ft. Thickness in.
Ao cnecraly = = 271 Borehole Diameter inch Depth #
Address of e VTS P eyl - inches P ’
Well Location 2C0 i d wliay i x/d Casing Diameter in. Length ft. Thickness in.
Mumber Street Name . .
- Wi B P Casing Height Above Ground ft.
Lol . {035 :
Ciy = - YL T ZipiCoderid e | Hsea  Pean S 10
Pemit No. %}a{gggﬂe{l_o?@lﬁ% = O 20 2 [ Other
Location of Well in State Plane Menidsr A Joints = Threaded' = weided ' T sonent ' 5
coordinates, if available: Use of Well - — e 20 2 2 [ Other _
NO X LU SN ft. orm SCREEN < .
Y 5 s &
s Y il \l i ‘;\ +- ft.orm Diameter__~ Slot Size_'__":L Sccegfn Length__C2  ft.
Elevation of Well shd ‘(d{ +- ft.orm Type_= foTecol . Material "+~
Datum Plain: (] NAD27 [JNAD83 %Elevation Source SetBetween __«~ 7 - \* ft. and - = ft.
Source of Coordinates: [] GPS [JSurvey [ Other GRAVEL PACK (Filter Pack) 7
i FF S . FeQf L
Material/S 2 V ! &5
Sketch a map showing distance well lies from numbered state highways, strest SacSee X e Yy oluma/Weight Used , =22 e
intersections, county roads, buildings or other notable landmarks. If latitude and Method of Installation 7 b £ /- —
longitude are available please include here: | at: Long: Depth: Placed FROM >~ b ft. TO 54 i,
North
ek = GROUT : ¥ < o
, et i Material &=/ e (Tro . Volume/Weight Used 2% 2 aligss
. ETEE 7
I i Sengn fok ,-.-,;‘-_,\m} Method of Installation _{ e
oy L ! Depth: Placed FROM ___' * t.ToO__/ f.
i r i
P l\-( i \i \ DRILLING LOG*
| l! L - ._.______:l INDICATE DEPTH(S) AT WHICH WATER IS ENCOUNTERED.
' P S Show color, texture, hardness, and formation:
V;\{ fi = G E sandstone, shale, limestone, gravel, clay, sand, etc. From | To
s o ) ) 1o} i ;
S 2 t| A bt - foice ¢ |7
] i Cfove Gaimny Gl (Tl { {e
) ‘:’ i y f rsassmarnaney "j-'"‘.”-
By fed s dsd ske M e
=l S
7 = P R K S o e,
A A S
i South e e e
WELL TEST*
L — e
~ Pre-Pumping Static Level it. Date
Measured from: [ Top of Casiﬁg \Oa c\)und D T e e
] Air OBaiing  CJPYmping? o P ————
__ Test Rate gom ! ¥ _baration of Test hrs.
Feet of Drawdown ft. Sps‘air}%bie Yield gpm| T
*(Attach a copy of the pumping test rec'prd, per section 1521.05, ORC) Lo s s s e s st sobbiessiiivsstes
Is Copy Attached? []Yes INo Flowing Well? [] Yes INo
Qualty 000000000000
[ PUMP/PITLESS
—— N copacty |
Pump set at ft. Pitless Type[ H- o ‘ ——

*(If more space is needed t

Date of Well Completion

|
)

o complete drilling log, use next consecutively numbered form
Total Depth of Well.~ * < ft.

.? ‘\A' .',' 5}' .

-
L2

Completion of this form is required by section 1521.05, Ohio Revised Code - file within 30 days after completion of drilling.

ORIGINAL COPY TO - ODNR, DIVISION OF WATER, 1939 FOUNTAIN SQ. DRIVE, COLS., OHIO 43224-9971

Blue - Customer's copy Pink - Driller's copy Green - Local Health Dept. copy



PNRTB0296 a5 A WELL LOG AND DRILLING REPORT

Ty‘i:'fz-:‘dﬁ USE.PEN -/ B ) ; Ohio Department of Natural Resources R
SELF TRANSCRIBING Divison of Water, 1938 Fountain Square Drive 9 4 [; 7
PRESS HARD Columbus, Ohio 43224-9971 ~Voice (614) 265-6739 Fax (614) 447-9503 Al
| ELL LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS |
O Rotary (0 Cable &J.Augered [ Driven [ Other
County L GIont s Township ["-' !—,“fj " ) ,4_ BOREHOLE/CASING (measured from ground surface)
e B : S} 107 Borehole Diameter ___ ¢ inches. Depth_ < & ft.
- = A sk aaa %_‘ ( T . . 5 ) o~
?Civr\ér;g(eBol;lggﬁ)r <o ;$ Fha™Te H o £ L:;"A by Casing Diameter__ =~ in.Length _“ 4/ . < ft.Thickness in.
Cir T
Address of = * . ) 2[ Borehole Diameter inches Depth ft.
Well Location Y Uh')u PVICE P4 of 'i‘_‘;t;&lm Casing Diameter. in. Length ft. Thickness in.
1
_ = cef Casing Height Above Ground ft.
City.& e i i KPR .
e gup QOdet+J v Type 10 sodl | O v EZIPVC 10
emit No. (Ciechon/LordemaBoﬁ. 20 20 20 2 ] Other
Location of Well in State Plane Y, WONGREES S Joints ! Threaded1 - Welded = Solvent 10
coordinates, if available: . .Useof Well AR AR IR R A s Y 20 20 20 2 [ Other .
N X iNi! 2 +- torm - SCREEN ]
_sO Y 1N ;1':3-' +- ft.orm Diamete_r_:-#_ SlotSize . 9'C Screen Length 7/ ft.
Elevation of Well : {3 +- ft. orm Type_3 ‘e 4 4 L Material __/~*"~
Datum Plain: [] NAD27 [JNAD83 Elevation Source Set Between __ ot = - &= ft. and 1 E ft.
Source of Coordinates: (] GPS [JSurvey [ Other GRAVEL PACK (Filler Pack) - )
Material/Si = S Vol ight Used 4% /&<
Sketch a map showing distance well lies from numbered state highways, street 512 St ey VOIUMEAWEIGNt U0 2
intersections, county roads, buildings or other notable landmarks. If latitude and Method of Installation L2: « 27— — —
longitude are available please include here: | at; Long: " - Depth: Placed FROM __# 5 i ft. TO ! < ft.
North
—— | GROUT __ ) ) _
e ’ Material 2+ ¢ £ fxievt volume/MWeight Used _F¢ 52 “sens
t { AN 1 J Method of Installation __y"¢* Ly
i S SR P W A OOy !
_ I \ 1 Depth: Placed FROM i ft. TO it.
{ - H
1 | f‘: 4 )
S I e W DRILLING LOG*
'} ; L4 INDICATE DEPTH(S) AT WHICH WATER IS ENCOUNTERED. |
Yo & Show color, texture, hardness, and formation:
\l;“' { lk 7~ el E sandstone, 'shale, limestone, gravel, clay, sand, etc. From | To
s e ; s
1 {] \ g t| Ooac e A cwc// P s T
{ 4 M el
{ ?t Gioer 5 se il (e ya
\ f AL Feocl ,_,,wc,t‘fi aye (,,j Sé eat &
- N re——. et N N SN
et 17U ivey ek
i .I iy s RS e s e K s
) WELLTEST = @ R | S
— Pre-Pumping Static Level ft. ; Date
Measured from: [] Top of Casing ;\D\ Ground Level ClCthere— - = - [
O Air [OBailing * [JPumping* DO‘t\hBr ................................................................................................................. | —
_TestRate____ __gpm ‘\J ‘! ;.Dl_uration ofTest ______* _ hrs. ' '
Feet of Drawdown ______ ft. Su%l&%iﬂ_ bleYield ___ gpm|TTTTUTmmmmesmmssmmmmmmm
*(Attach a copy of the pumping test record, per section 1521.05, ORC) e PR LT z
Is Copy Attached? [JYes ONo '  FlowingWell? [] Yes [1No
S s — I R
[ PUMPIPITLESS | 7 e
— Type of pump AL __Capacity_____gpm| T
Pumpset at ___ft. Pitless Type lﬁ: ................................................ e
Pump installed by
| hereby certiD;the information given is accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge. [~ ——————————————mmyyyyyyym—m—"mp——,,
Driing Firm i <zeea 13 Tl ¢ SVL
Address 1S5 1S  Sloaw Ta el W
City, State, Zip {1."-'!'..'-/‘,1« TR OH S Gf e RSN SRS R R AR R B g
= i 4 1
Signed ‘Ayr"\/};_“, _‘,‘;“Jj\__ /’A,;‘?{ Date Teio ) *(If more space is needed to complete drilling log, use next consecutively numbered form.)
ODH Registration Number N e Date of Welt Completion &~ 7 s & - Total Depth of Well ~ 'g‘..,ﬂ_; ft.

Completion of this form is required by section 1521.05, Ohio Revised Code - file within 30 days after completion of drilling.

ORIGINAL COPY TO - ODNR, DIVISION OF WATER, 1939 FOUNTAIN SQ. DRIVE, COLS., OHIO 43224-9971
Blue - Customer's copy Pink - Driller's copy Green - Local Health Dept. copy



APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Report

Watterson Environmental Group, LLC



G Trinity |

AAC Trinity, Inc.
38855 Hillz Tech Drive, Suite 550
Farmington Hills, MI 43331

July 03, 2002

Dave Dukat

Watterson Environmental Group, LLC
3450 W. Central Ave., Suite 330
Toledo, OH 43606

TEL: (419) 535-6125

FAX (419)535-6285

Project ID: 80026.02/unit 1310, Elyria, OH Lab Order 02-1651
Dear Dave Dukat,

AAC Trinity received 2 samples on 6/21/2002 for the analyses presented in the following report.
Sample analyses proceeded unremarkably unless a Case Narrative has been included with this
report denoting specific problems encountered. Associated quality control data was within

laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except as noted.

All samples were extracted and analyzed within the holding time recommended for the
applicable method unless noted in the Case Narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these results, please feel free to call. (248) 848 9656

Thank you for using AAC Trinity laboratories for your analytical needs. We look forward to
working with you on future projects.

Sincerely,

Chhsles O'Bryan
Director of Analytical Services



AAC Trinity Date: 03-Jul-02
CLIENT: Watterson Environmental Group, LL.C Client Sample ID: SB10;2-4
Lab Order: 02-1651 Collection Date: 6/20/2002 11:40:00 AM
Project: 80026.02/unit 1310, Elyria, OH
Lab ID: 02-1651-01 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - EPA 418 Analyst: SS
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 2,100 100 mg/Kg-dry 1 6/24/2002
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOQUNDS - EPA 8260 Analyst: ZW
Benzene ND 45 Hg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:19:00 AM
Ethylbenzene 70 45 pg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:19:00 AM
Toluene 10 45 J pwg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:19:00 AM
Xylenes (Total) 240 140 pg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:19:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 90.1-114 %REC 9 7/3/2002 4:19:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 79.4 66.3-124 %REC 9 7/3/2002 4:19:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.1 83.2-115 %REC 9 71312002 4:19:00 AM
PERCENT MOISTURE Analyst: VD
Percent Moisture 16 1.0 wt% 1 6/24/2002
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery
E - Value above quantitation range

RL - Reporting Limit if used

limits

Page I of 2



AAC Trinity Date: 03-Jul-02

CLIENT: Watterson Environmental Group, LLC Client Sample ID: SB11l; 8-10
Lab Order: 02-1651 Collection Date: 6/20/2002 2:00:00 PM
Project: 80026.02/unit 1310, Elyria, OH
Lab ID: 02-1651-02 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - EPA 418 Analyst: SS
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 180 100 mg/Kg-dry 1 6/24/2002
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - EPA 8260 Analyst: ZW
Benzene ND 45 pg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:47:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 45 pg/Kg-dry 9 713/2002 4:47:00 AM
Toluene ND 45 Hg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:47:00 AM
Xylenes (Total) 10 140 J Hg/Kg-dry 9 7/3/2002 4:47:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 90.1-114 %REC 9 7/3/2002 4:47:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 82.7 66.3-124 %REC 9 7/3/2002 4:47.00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.7 83.2-115 %REC 9 7/3/2002 4:47:00 AM
PERCENT MOISTURE Analyst: VD
Percent Moisture 13 1.0 wt% 1 6/24/2002
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level RL - Reporting Limit if used Page 2 of 2



rjo | a3pg

JUBlg POUISAL PAIRIDOSSE Y3 Ul P)I9IP AL[eUyY - g

s)w £19A0931 pa3daose apisino (dy - ¥

syti| 1940921 pa)daooe apIsING A19A009Y ajids - §

s)wi| uoyeinuenb mojaq pajodsap dkfeuy - [

i Suioday syi i pa3da)dd 10N - AN HEETN{ITH Ty}

00l an 1 ‘suoqiesolpAH wnsjolad
[enp  JwnNadyd  add% IBAJOH QdY  HWNUBIH  Jwimo  O3Y% usy an/dws  enfea Mds 10d Hnsay alleuy
8vLlle :oNbag av29020” Lyl aruny ‘alsip
:8jeq daid 2002/v2i9 9jeq sishjeuy By/Bw :syun L'8L¥3 8p0D isalL vsiled Al yoeg MNVIgIW Q| s|dwes
‘erIAlq ¢ nun/zo* 393loayg
juelg poyieIN HO "BHA[H "0L€T Hun/z0'92008
1$91-20 219pIO H0M
LAOdHI AAVININNS UO D711 ‘dnolo [BluswuolIAUy UOSIaNE AN :LNAITD

20 m-£0 deq

Ay, Qv



+Jo Z 3804 sHwi| £19A0091 pa1doade apIsINe A - Y s)wi| uoneIuenb Mojaq paroalep Mjeuy - [
sjuB[g POYIJA PalBId0SSe ay) Ul pa1odjap aikjeuy - g S)wi| A19A0921 pajdaode ap1sino 194009y aN1dS - § 3w Suioday oy 18 pa1031a( 10N - AN sgIENY

[ aN . suouejuad-g-|[AUIBN-t

' l aN auan|ojololyd-v
S an suajeyydeujhyron-z

b anN 3UOUEXBH-Z

l anN 8uan|ojoJoiyD-2

g anN Jaypa AulA Ayse0i0|yD-2

S anN auoueing-z

l anN asuedoidoloyoig-z'z

l aN auazuaqoJojyoIg-v'}

L anN suedoudosolyoig-¢'L

} anN suazuasqosolyaig-¢'y

} anN suszuaqiiypown1-g'e'}

} anN auedoidoiolydig-g'L

4 anN aueyjeoloyalqa-z'L

3 aN auazusqololyalQ-z'L

} anN sueyjpowo.qig-g‘l

i an suedoudolojyos-g-owoiqiq-z' L

b anN suszuaqiAyiewi [-¥'2')

S aN 2UaZUIqOIOIYIUL-p'Z" L

l aN auedoidoiotyou-¢'z'L

G aN auszuaqolojyaul-g'z'lL

l aN auadoidoioyoig-i‘L

I anN auaysoloyalg-1*y

} (a]\ aueyjeololyaiqa-L'L

l anN aueyjsololyouL-g'L'L

l an aueyjsoloyoena(-z'z'L't

l aN 8uBY}B0JOIYIU 11" L

L aN aueyjaolo|yoeseL-Z'L L )

[enD  1wnady  add% [BAJOY QdY  HwUBIH  ywimol  03u% sy gW/dws  anjeA HdS 10d Hnsay ahleuy
950612 :0oNbag V201020 LS ‘dj uny aiueio

:ajeq daid WV 00:1€:2 200Z/¢/L °jeq sisAjeuy U6 spun 0928vd3 :apo) jsa L ¢i81ley ‘Al yoed qlqu qj sidwes
ue[g POYISIN HO ‘eLALE 0T€1 NUN/Z0°97008 9afoag

1§91-20 3P0 HA0M
LIOdTT AAVININAS DO DT ‘dnoID [RIusUIUOIIAUL UOSINE A SINATTD




0 ¢ 23v,
rjog d s £19A0931 pardadoe apisino Ady - ¥ sy uopelnuenb mojaq pa1ogap alkeuy - [

Jue[g POYIJA PaIBIOOSSE L) UL PaIdajap AUy - g s £19A0931 pa1daooe apisino A19A009Y ay1ds - § nwi Sutpoday ayi 18 p21a31ag 10N - AN isaay1end

8 aN aualfig
' L aN suazuaqking-oes
l aN suanjo)Adoidos|-d
S aN ausjeyjydeN
l aN auazuaqihdoid-u
l aN auazuaqjAing-u
g aN 3plOoJYo suajAyle
S aN Jaya-Aing-pal-iAyrey
} GN suazuaqjAdoidos|
S anN sueyjawopo|
G aN auaIpeINgo.ojyoexaH
} aN auazusqliy3
l aN aueyjawolonypoio|yslq
} anN aueyjdawowoiqiq
1 anN auadoidolojyoig-¢'1-sio
I aN auayjaoioydIg-z‘1-sto
l anN aueyjowolo|y)
b anN wi040101y9
l anN aueyeololyd
l anN 3UBYIBWIOWOIqIPOIOIYD
l aN 3auazusqoIoly)
l anN apuojyoe.}8) uogie)
S aN oapyInsig uoqied
3 aN sueylawowolg
b aN wiojowolg
l aN aueyjawolo|ydIpowolg
l aN sueyjawolojyoowo.ig
8 aN auazuaqowoig
} anN auszuag
g an ajuoilioy
] anN (leuadoid) uisjordy
S aN 3y U0y
°] anN auojaoy
Yuerg POyl HO ‘enAIg ‘01€1 #Un/z0°92008 spa3foag

1691-20 +19p10 10

LYOJTd AIVININAS DO D171 ‘dnoin |eJUSWUOIIAUT UOSISNE A INATTD




0 p 33D,
rior d Siwif A1240921 pAydaooe apisino g - Y suwi| uonemuenb molaq pajodap ahjeuy - 1

Sjug|g POYISJAl PAIRIOOSSE 3U[} Ul PJOIap Alk[euy - g sywi A19A0291 pa1daooe apisino A19A009Y ayids - § N Suipoday] ayi 18 pa1dala 19N - AN ss1IBnd)

0 SLL 28 8'96 0 0s | v'8b gp-auan|o INg
0 [A% S 1’82 ol 0 0s 3 ¥6°1G sueyjswolonjjowolqiq ung
0 9Ll 8'g8 el 0 0s l 8¥°'9G ausazusaqoionjjowoig-y ing

2 an 2us|Ax-0

4 aN aus|Ax-d'w

0 0S auazuaqosonjjejuad

0 0S auazuaqoionig-¥'l

0 0S yp-auszuaqoio|yoig-#'L

€ anN (leyoL) sauajhy

} aN apLOjy2 JAUIA

] anN ajejaoe |AuIp

1 aN SUBY}JBLIOION(IOIO|YOL |

! anN 8UBY}80I0[YO1 ]

l anN asuadoidolojyoia-¢'y-suen

I anN duayjsosoly1g-g'L-suesn

I aN auan|o]

3 aN auayjavIojyoena )

! anN auazuaglAing-pa}

Nue[g poyIoN HO ‘®HAIH 0T €1 1Un/70°92008 pe3foaqd

1$91-20 +9pLO N0

LIOdTI AAVININNS DO D711 ‘dno1D [RIUSILIOIIAUY UOSIANE A INAITD




9 jo | a3vy

S| A10A0051 paydasoe apisino ALY - Y

sy uopeInuenb mojaq paroalap alkjeuy - |

Suk|g POYIAA P2IBIDOSSE Y} UL P21ONIP AL[eUY - g sy £39A0991 pa1doooe apisino A1aocoay aids - § ywr] Suipoday] sy 18 pazdala 10N - AN sagend
0 ocl 0L 6ol 0 (114 L 042 2UaN(0J0I0YD-1
S . 0 ocl 0L Gel 0 (014 ] L0°L2 , ausieyydeujAuiaN-g
S 0 0¢l 0L 809 0 02 I JArd? SUOUBXSH-Z
0 0gl 0L 201 0 0z I yeLe 2uen|0j0J0juD-Z
S 0 0cl 0Z 864G 0 0z S 1611 layja [AuiA 1Ayj@0I0|YD-Z
0 ogl 0L 8'6L 0 0z g G6'Gl suoueiNg-z
S 0 ot 0. 6'0¥ 0 0z b 618 suedoidolo|ya1a-2'z
0 og! 0L 666 0 0z I 86'61 auazuaqoloyoIq-v'i
0 oci 0L £6 0 0z } 6581 auedoidololyoia-¢'l
0 0El 0L €04 0 0z } 89°02 auszusqolojydld-¢'l
] 0gl 0L 801 0 0z l 912 auszuaqgiAylewi-G'e'y
0 0gl 0L 168 0 o | Z8°LL auedoidoiopy2ia-z'L
0 ogl 0L 6€8 0 0z L 8.9} aueyie0J0lY2Ia-z'L
0 o€l 0. €01 0 0z L 2902 8Uazu8qoIoIYdIa-Z'|
0 ocl 0L 6L 0 (or4 b 8'Gl sueyeowoIqIa-z'lL
0 o€l 0L 206 0 0z L G0t suedoidolojys-g-owoiqa-z'L
0 0cl 0L 101 0 0z L st'Le auszusqiAylowil-4'2'}
0 0ct 0L 06 0 02 g 8l 8Ua2ZUaqOIoIYIU L -¥'Z' L
0 ocl 0L L€8 0 0z b ¥2'91 auedoidolojyon1-¢'z'}
0 ocl 0L 101 0 0c S 9z2'02 auazuaqolo|youl-¢'z'}
0 ocl 0L 828 0 0z } Gg'9l auadoidosojyoig-1'l
0 ocl 0L 98 0 0z L 1691 auayje0Lo/udQ-1'L
0 oct 0L 1’88 0 02 b vLLL aueyiolo|yaIg-1')
0 oct 0L 8T8 0 (074 b GG'al aueyje0IOYOLL-Z'} )
0 0g) 0L 9'98 0 0c L 1L aueyjeolo|yoeNLL-Z'2 L'l
0 ocl 0L 1'96 0 0z } zTel aueL}e0IoYdNL-1"L')
0 ocl 0L 8'86 0 0z 1 GL6l aueyjaoI0|yoRNR1-Z L'}
end  wwadd  ady% [eA e AdY  WWybiH  JwimoT  O93d% usY g/dws eneadds  10d jinsey afjeuy
150612 :oNbeg VZ0L0Z0 LS :@iuny ‘@l weng
-ejeq daid WV 00:01:9 200Z/¢/L @)eq sishjeuy 09Z8Vd3 :epoD isaL T1812Y Al yoeq sw Q| s|dwes

oMidg xieN ojdureg
LIOdTI AAVIAINAS DO

HO ‘euA[g ‘01 €1 1un/z0'92008

1§91-20
7171 ‘dnoin [BIUSWUOIIAUT UOSIONEAN

20-In-£0 ded

:393f0aq
$13pAQ N0
SLNATTO

AuiLL, OVV



9fo g a3vq

sywi| A19A0921 paydanoe apisino qdy - U

SywI| uonEIuEnb Mo[aq pajosap Mkeuy - [

yue|g POYISIAl PIIBISOSSE 9} Ul PAJOaIdp AAeuy - g s1wi A19A0931 p21doooe apIsIno A19A009Y aIdS - § Jwr Suroday 2y e pa3oa1ed 10N - AN syend
0 oel 0L 16 0 0¢c l 6181 aualjaoiojyoeliaf
' 0 oel 0L 801 0 0c l 1512 auszuaqiAing-usy
0 ocl 0L 8'86 0 0C l 9/'61 sualfig
0 ocl 0L ] 0 02 1 12 auszuaq|fing-oes
0 o€l 0L 01 0 02z b 8802 auenjojjAdosdosi-d
0 ocl 0L 6'G8 0 02 g 8l'LL aus|eyjydeN
0 oel 0L 80} ] 0z l Le auazuaqiAdosd-u
o] oel 0. 6°06 0 0c 3 81’8l auszuaqiing-u
0 ocl 0L 18 0 0¢ S 6e'Ll B8puUOIYd susjAyIBN
0 ocl 0L 9'Z8 0 (074 S 1691 Jayie-ling-uar-iAuie
0 ocl 0L 44" 0 (014 } Lyee suazuaqjAdoidos|
0 o€l 0L y'ie 0 0 S 62’81 usIpenqolojyaexay
0 oEl 0L 1’96 0 0c } ve'6l auszuaglAyi3
0 oct 0L €L 0 0z } LLY) suellawoionyipoio|ydiq
0 ocl 0L €08 0 0C 3 90'91 sueyjauowolgiq
0 0cl 0L z'l8 0 (074 b SY'LL auadoudoiolyaig-¢'1-sio
0 ocl 0L ¥'88 0 ar4 l 69°L1 auayjeol0|yola-g‘L-sio
0 (0193 0L 9'c8 0 0 l 1691 aueyjswololyo
0 ocl (173 ¥6 0 0z } 6.8} Li10j0101y9d
0 ocl 0L L'l8 0 0z ! ¥s'Ll suey}a00]yd
S 0 oct 0L ¥'L9 0 02 l 6v'cl sueyslwoLuolqipolojyd
0 oclt 0L 6'66 0 0z } 6661 9UaZUSqoIofY D
0 ocl 0L 9'/8 0 0z l (A splojyoesisy uoqie
0 oel 0L G'96 0 0c S £'6l apy|nsiqg uoqied
0 (]9 0. 101 0 0¢ l £1°0C aueyjawowoig
0 0tl 0L 96 0 174 l 6161 uiojowolg
0 ocl 0L VL6 0 0c l .28l sueyjswolojyotpowsolg
0 o€l 0L 2’68 0 0¢c I ¥8'LL aueyjawiolojyoouwloig
0 o€l 0L 90l 0 0c L | XA X4 auazuagowolg
0 0cl 0L 9'v6 0 0c 3 £6'81 suszueg
S 0 ogl 0L 8'.9 0 (¢14 S LS°EL ajupuolhioy
S 0 ocl 0L 9'v9 0 0¢ S XA au0edyY
0 ogl 0L 2’88 0 0c S G9°/1L auouejuad-z-[AYidIN-»
Ovﬁgm XIIJBI oﬁgaﬁm HO ‘BUAIH ‘01€1 3Un/20°9Z008 GREILIE |
1S91-20 HA3p10 NI0M

LIOdTI AAVININAS DO

D711 ‘dnoln [eluswuoIIAUL UOSISEM LLNATTD




9./0 ¢ 23vg

sHw| £1940931 pajdaooe apisino 194009y aidg - §

sywi| 1940933 pa1daooe apisino add - ¥

sywij uopeiuenb so[sq pajoadp ahjeuy - ¢

JUB|E] POLISN PIIBIOOSSE ) Ul Pajoalap aikjeuy - g

N Sutnoday] ay) 18 paladnag 10N - AN

s2gend

0 Shl z8 9'l6 0 0s } 6.'8% gp-ausnjo] NG
0 443 1'8L G0l 0 0s 3 19¢S sueyjswolonjjowoigiqg ins
0 9l 8'G8 €0l 0 0s } ev'LS auszusgolonjjowoig-y 1ng
0 ocl 0L L'66 0 0c b 661 aug|Ax-0
0 ock 0L 00} 0 oy [4 clov sug|Ax-d‘w
0 oct 04 00l 0 09 € 009 (lej01) saualAx
0 ocl 0L 9'es8 0 4 } bL'9) apL1ojyD JAUIA
0 ocl 0L b 0 0C b glee SUEL|}3UIOIONOIOIYIL |
0 ocit 0L 8'98 0 0c b se'll euay}a0Jofydu |
0 oct 0. 9.8 0 0¢ 4 Sl auadoudololyolg-g*L-suel
0 oct 0L 8’18 0 V4 b 9e'9l auayjsololyIa-z'L-suel
0 3 0L 8'C6 0 0c l 96’81 auanio]
oyidg xineA ordureg HO ‘eHA1d ‘01 €1 #Un/20°92008 199f0ag
1S91-20 3P40 oM
LIOdId ATVINIANS UO DT ‘dnoin [BIUSUIUOIIAUL UOSISNEA

S{LNHI'TO




9o v 23v4

sjue|g POYISIAL PIIBIDOSSE BLj) Ul P2393)ap 9JA[RUY -

syu] A19A0921 pa3daooe apisino AJdY - Y

s)wn] A19A0091 pa3daooe apisino A19A009y ay1ds - §

s)wi| uoyenuenb mojaq pa1oaldp aikeuy - [

1w Sutnoday ays e pa1oata(g 10N - AN

sagend

T4 0 0 ocl 0L €8 0 0z g 1991 auouejuad-z-Ayls -1

T4 0 0 o€l 0L 0l 0 (V14 } 1802 auan|010J01yD-¥

S 14 0 0 ocl 0L IS} 0 0z 5 £2°0¢ ausjeyiydeujAulon-z
S °T4 0 0 osl 0L 1’19 0 0z L zz2l suouexsy-z
T4 0 0 o€ 0L 901 0 02 L 6’12 8usN|0}0J0|Y0D-Z

S sz 0 0 ost 0L 9'09 0 0z S A Ard? Jayie HAuin [Ayis0101YD-2
S T4 0 0 ocl 0L 9.9 0 0z S 1s'cl auoueing-z
S o1 0 0 ocl 0L 8'0v 0 0z ! 9L'g auedoidoIo|yolq-z'z
6z 0 0 ocl 0L 9'66 0 0z } 26'61 auszuaqololyoIq-'L

+14 0 0 oct 0 £'68 0 0z b 98'LL auedosdosoyola-¢'l

T4 0 0 o€l 0L €01 0 0z l 9902 auazuaqolo|yoia-g' |

T4 0 0 ocl 0L 601 0 0z 1 88°L2 suszusqiAyipWIL-G'")

T4 0 0 0tl 0L 8.8 0 02 3 16711 auedoidoso|yag-z'L

o7/ 0 0 ocl 0L z8 0 0z I L9l suBy}e0IoYOIg-Z'L

T4 0 0 o€l 0L 201 0 0z b ¥'02 auszuaqolo|ydig-z'}

T4 0 0 o€l 0L £9. 0 0z L 9zZ'Gl aueyisowo.qig-z'

T4 0 0 ocl 0L G'z8 0 oz I g9l auedoidoiojyo-g-owoiqig-z' |

6z 0 0 ocl 0L 801 0 0z | ¥9°'12 suazuaqiAyleWIL-+'Z' |

T4 0 0 0cl 0L 8'16 0 0z S 1£°81 auazuaqolojyoul-#'z't

14 0 0 oel 0L £'8.L 0 0c I 99°Gl auedoidoiolyoli1-¢'g't

T4 ] 0 ocl 0L S0l 0 02 g 26'02 aUd2ZUBqOIoIYdU 1-€'2"L

*T4 0 0 ocl 0L g8 0 0c } g9l auadaidoioyalg-i 'L

T4 0 0 ost 0L 868 0 0z } obil ausyjeoI0|yolg-1 'y

T4 0 0 ocl 0L 768 0 (414 I v Ll aueyje0I0[YoIa-L ‘L

74 ] 0 oct 0 FATAY 0 0z b S¥'ol 8UeBYIB0IOoYOUL-Z'L" L

74 0 0 ocl 0l 818 0 0z I g9l suey}e0lojyoenel-Z'z L'}

T4 0 0 ocl 0L £'86 0 02 } 9961 BUBY}S0IO0YdLL-1'L 'L

T4 0 0 0gl 0 2'86 0 0z ! G961 aueyja0I0|yoelRL-2 L L'}

[BnD  WwNady  ad¥% feAjed ady IwnybiH  Jwimo  O3u% Isy gW/dws eneadds  T0d Jinsay ahjeuy
8506.¢ ‘ONbag V201020 LS :Qluny :arueng

:9jeq daid

NV 00:2£:9 2002/¢/L ©jeQ sishjeuy

b spun

09Z28vd3 :8podisal

2.812Y :al yojeg

psw Q)9 dwes

Jeorjdngg axj1dg xmnepy ojdures
LIOdTI AAVININNS DO

HO ‘euA1g ‘01€1 MUn/Z0'9Z008
1591-20
D717 ‘dnolo [BIUSWIUOITAUT UOSIaNEM

399foag
1PIO HI0AN
SLNHI'TO



9 Jo ¢ a8vy

siwi] A12A0921 paydaose apisino Qdy - I

syu| uonelnuenb mojaq pa3oalep sljeuy - [

Jue[g POYISJAl PAIBIOOSSE SU) Ul PAJ03lop AUy - g syl 1940931 pa3daooe apisino A19A009Y oN1dS - § nwr Sutpoday oy 18 pajosla 10N - AN s11118NQ)
14 0 0 ocl 0L 9’76 0 0¢ I 258t susnjol
14 0 0 ol oL 16 0 0z I 1281 SUSY}R0.I0|YDENIL
14 0 0 ocl 0L 901 0 0c I 9l'ie auazuaqiAing-pa)
14 0 0 ocl 0L 186 0 (014 } v.'61 auaIAlg
14 0 0 oel 04 901 0 (074 } 6L°le auazuaqfing-oas
14 0 0 ocl (072 ol 0 (074 l 18°02 auanj|ojjAdoidos|-d
GC 0 0 ocl 0L 9'v8 0 (1174 S 26’91 ausieyydenN
T4 0 0 ocl 0L 601 0 0c ! y8'Le auazuag|fdoigd-u
74 0 0 otl 0L 06 0 (114 L 66'L1 auszuaqfing-u
T4 0 0 ocl 0L a8 0 oc g 80°Ll apuojyo ausjAyja
Gc 0 0 oel 0. €08 0 02 S 90'9} layje-fling-uel-Auisy
°14 0 0 ocl 0L 48 0 0z L 8v'ze auazuaqjAdosdos)
*14 0 0 o€l 0. ¥'c6 0 074 S 8’8l ausipejnqolo|yoexaH
4 0 0 ocl 0L 9.6 0 14 3 16’61 auazuagAyl3
T4 0 0 ocl 0. el 0 (V4 3 Lyl aueyjawoionyipololyolg
14 0 0 ocl 0L G'S8 0 0c l Vi aueyjawowolqiq
T4 0 0 ocl 0L 958 0 (114 l [AWA" auadordosoyolq-¢'-s1o
S¢ 0 0 ocl 0L 8°/8 0 0c 3 SS'LL suayjeoso|yalg-g'L-sio
4 0 0 oEl 0L *R°7A 0 V4 3 LGt aueyjaLUloIOND
4 0 0 oel 0L 8'c6 0 02 3 GL'8l wiojoiolydo
Gc 0 0 oel 0. 88 0 0¢ l 9'LlL auey}aciolyo
T4 0 0 oct 0L €L 0 0z b 6571 aUBYIaWOWO0IGIPOIOYD
14 0 0 o€l 0L 966 0 0¢ } €6'61 sauazuaqoliolyy
°14 0 0 0gl 02 8'88 0 (V4 3 LLLL SplIojyoel}8) ucqied
14 0 0 oct 0L 696 0 (114 S 8€61 dpyjnsiqg uoqied
14 0 0 oclL 0L 2ol o] (V14 3 2€'02 sueyjsiuollolg
°14 0 0 ocl 0. 9.8 0 (074 l €5°LL wiojowolg
S¢ 0 0 oet 0L 206 0 (014 l ¥0'8l sueyjawolojydipowolg
14 0 0 oct 0L 668 0 0c l 86°L} sueyjawoiojyoouwlolg
G¢ 0 0 ocl 0. GolL 0 0c I ¢6'0¢C auazusqowo.g
§¢ 0 0 ocl 0L L'€6 0 (074 I v. 81 auszuag
S Ge 0 0 o€l 0L 8'c9 0 (114 S 65CL ajlyuojlioy
S 14 0 0 ocl 0L 9G 0 0Z g (41 auolady
Owﬁo:QSQ Ovﬁﬂm XINBN Oﬁgaﬁm HO “elA1g ‘01€1 HUn/Z0 92008 SREILEN|
[§91-20 PO HA0M
LIOJTI AYVININAS DO NI

77 ‘dnolD) [BIUaWUOIIAUY UOSIdNE M



940 9 384

yue|g POYISIA PAIBIOSSE AU) U] Pajas)dp alkjeuy - g

14
°14
°14
14
14
14
°14
S¢
T4
=14
GC

O O 0O O O OO OO OooOOo

O 0O 0O 000 OO OO OoOOoo

siut] A1940921 pa1daooe apisino £194099y ayids - §

spul| A1940931 p23dasoe apisINe ddy - Y

S} uoneluenb mojaq pajoasep sukjeuy - [

1wr Surpoday sy 18 pa3oale( 10N - AN

saaeEnd

Sl
cel
oLl
ocl
ocl
ocl
ocl
ocl
ol
oel
ocl

28
1'8L
8'G8
0L
0L
0L
(173
0L
0L
0L
0L

6'L6
L0l
€0l
8'66
101l
0ol
(A
193
198
y've
2’68

O O O O O OO O O O OO

0s
0s
0s
0c
oy
09
0c
0c
0c
0z
0c

T Y - v MO N - -

£6'8Y
LE'ES
9e'LS
G661
9covy
1c09
S¥'9l
8c'ee
peLl
88'9)
¥8°L1L

gp-auan|o] :1Ing
aueyjawolonyowoiqiq 4N
auazuagolonyjowolg-y 1N

aualhx-o

auajAx-d'w

(le10) sauajAy

apLIojYD JAUIA

BUEBYI2WOION|J0IO|YDU L

CTEMELSITTTR

auadoidolojyoiqg-¢' |-suely

auayjaoi0[yolq-g'L-suel}

eorjdn ay1dg xiney odweg
LIOdII AIVININAS DO

HO ‘el&1g ‘01¢1 Mun/z0'9z008

IT1 ‘dno1o [ejusuIuolIAUg UOSIoNE M

399foag
:apaQ Y407
SINAITO

1€91-20




+Jo | a8vy

syut] A1340921 paydaooe apisino QJdy - Y s)iwi| uonejuenb mojaq pajodjep aheuy - f
juBlE POYIdA PAIBIDOSSE A3 Ul P2J0dIap dlkjeuy - g s)iw| 1940091 pa3daooe opIsINo A194009Yy idg - § jwy] Sutpoday oy 18 pa1oaya 10N - AN saaLEnd
S 0 0clL 08 [44} 0 6€ 0 Vi HL ‘suoqiedolpAH wna|olad
[end  Bwinadd  add% leAjod ady WWYBIH - ywImo  OJM% sy gN/dws  enjeA ydsS 10d Jinsay alheuy
6vLLLT ‘ONbag ayz90z0™ 1 |l uny aluad
:e)eq daud 2002/¥Z/9 ®jeq sishjleuy By/bw :syun L'8L¥3 8poDisal ¥SL12d Al yojeg MdsM1a Q| sidwes

1591-20 IR0 10N

LAOLTA ATVINIANS UO DT ‘dnoln [ejusuuosIAUg UOSISNE M JINALITD

20-1r-€0 d1eQ Amuuy Qvvy



tJo g 2304 sjwi| £13A0921 pardaode apIsino qdd - Y sjiwi| uoneIUENb MOJaq ParoAap MA[BUY - [

juejg POYISIAl PAIBIOOSSE AU UL PaJO3IIp dK[euy - g siwij 1940931 pajdaode apisino A134009Yy aqids - § i Surpoday sy 1e pawslag 10N - AN isaa1y1end

] zz gle /8 ] 0z G Vil . 8uourjuad-z-AyleN-¥

t 0 851 619 101 0 0z 1 iz 8UaN|0J0IOYD-b
0 Sl oY £01 0 0z g €902 suajeyiydeulAyloy-z

0 166 9'6¢ 809 0 oz b 12l auouexaH-g

0 A 888 801 0 02 I 1912 8UaN|0J0I0IYD-Z

0 zel G6'8 685 0 0z g 8L Jayie 1Auia jAyieoiolyd-z

0 801 ¥'9¢ 918 0 (o4 ] ££°91 auougng-g

0 651 e (8% 0 02 } (AL auedoidoso|yolq-z'z

0 ZLl 888 626 0 0z l 85'61 auazuaqolo|ydd-v't

0 LLL 9's. G'l6 0 0z l €8l auedoidoro|yolg-¢'L

0 L) 106 01 0 0z L §L02 auszusqoIo|ydIg-¢' L

S 0 601 18 601 0 0z I ¥8'le auszuaqifylewil-g'c'}
0 601 18 A 0 0z b v9'LlL suedoidolo|yola-z'i

0 0z1 169 8 0 02 L 89l aueyjRoIoYdIA-2' Y

0 el 98 101 0 0z } 8202 auazuaqoJoyaIg-z't

0 601 829 6L 0 0z l ¥8°G1 sueyjeoWOIqIT-2')

0 £51 96 868 0 0C b 9l°LL auedoidolojyo-g-owoiqig-z'}

0 byl g'18 801 0 0z I 1512 suszuaqifylownl-4'z'}

0 602 BT 8'6L 0 ford S 96'G1 duaZUBqOIOIYUL-¥'Z'L

0 cLl 6’69 6'cs 0 0z I 6291 auedosdosojyout-g'z'y

0 o€l 0L 298 0 02 G veLl auazuaqoloiyol [-¢'2 |

0 GLI 28 8'¢8 0 (014 b 9.9l auadoidoiolyolg-1'y

0 gzl 819 v'e8 0 02 l 8991 auayiv0JolyoIg-1 ‘)

0 GZ1 L'el 906 0 (o4 L rAN:]! aueyie0I0lyoIg-1‘L

0 oLl .9 [ATAY 0 0C L Gh'9l BUEY}R0IOIYIML-Z' L]

0 ocl 709 188 0 0z 1 £9°/1 aueyjaololyoRNRL-Z'T' L' )

0 62zl G'vL £01 0 (4T I 6502 BuBR0IO[YIU -1 L'}

0 Gl 106 9'86 0 0T I zL6) sueysolojyorsal-Z 1L’}

enp  wiady  ady% leAjod ady  WwubiH  pwnmo  03u% usy di/dws eneadds  TOd jinsey alfleuy
§506.2 ‘oNbeg V20020 LSWN  :gluny anusng

:2eqg daid WY 00:40:L Z00Z/S/L @jeQ SisAleuy B syun 0928vd3 :8poD Isal z.812Y @l yoleg s9| () 8|dweg
S11oUa3 - ax1ds (0107 K10}EI0qE ] HO ‘®HAIT ‘01€1 NUN/Z09Z008 oafoug

1591-20 =RPLO Y10\
LAOdTT AAVINIANS O O T ‘dnoio [BIusWUOIIAU UOSIONE A SINAITD




#Jjo € 28vg

sjju] 1940091 paidasoe apisino QLY - Y

SHw| uoneInURNb MO[3q Pa1091ap MNARUY - |

juejg POYIJAl PIIBIOOSSE 3L} UT Pajoajap ajheuy - g sy £19A0931 pardasor op1sino A1aa00ay ayids - § NwiT Supzoday oY) 18 paIdadd 10N - AN saagend)
0 acl S'8L 2’16 0 0c l el auanjoy
’ 0 LEL §'6e 888 0 0z l SLLL susyjeolojyoenaL
0 gel 688 oLl 0 (114 } 66°1C auazuaqifing-ye}
0 9Ll 9'68 £'86 0 114 I 99'6l) aualfis
0 44} 88 901 0 0z I €11z suazuaq|Aing-oes
0 vyl 18 ¥ol 0 0c | 6.°02 auanjoyAdoidos|-d
0 ocl 0L an 0 0C S 1261 ausjeyydenN
0 zel v'.8 oLl 0 14 } ¥6°'12 auszuagq|Adoig-u
0 6Vl 1L 6.8 0 0z b 6G°L1 auszusgjAing-u
0 ozl 829 858 0 02 g JAW] apuojyd aus|Ayiay
0 8¢cl 19l 8'c8 0 0z G S.91 Jaye-iAing-pai-Ayia
0 ocl .8 121" 0 0C L 8¢e auszuaglAdoidos|
0 861 A1 8'68 0 0z G SLiL aualpenqoJojyoexay
0 T4 06 26 0 0z L Zrel suazuaq|Ayig
0 44 v's2 8'ZL 0 02 b SS'vlL aueyjawolon|ypoIolydiq
0 ZhL Z'.9 v'18 0 0C I 1291 aueylawowolqiq
0 €01 80 ¥'v8 0 0z b 6891 auadoudoiolyoig-¢'L-sio
] gLl £GL L8 0 0z ! yGLL auay}80.0|y21q-g' | -s1d
0 ozl 8'6G I8 0 02 I Z9l aueyjawoIoyD
0 9l 6'¢L V6 0 0c I S8'8l wiojoIolyD
0 62} LSS 9'96 0 0¢ l c£e'6l auey}a0Io|yYD
S 0 oLl 1'eL T.L9 0 0C L ryel BUBY}AIOLOIGIPOIOIYD
0 r4N 806 186 0 0c I v26l suazuaqgolo|yd
0 qzl 908 608 0 0z } 8lL'al aplojyoelje} uoqred
0 ¥Si 268 186 0 0z S vL6l apy|nsiq uoqted
0 bLL €8l oLl 0 0z I 1612 aueyjswowoig
0 LI A% 8'v6 0 0z } 668l wrojowolg
0 141 9'9. 7’16 0 0z I 878l auey}sLiolojyipotuolg
0 141 g'89 v'16 0 0z } A1 aueyjswolojyoowolg
0 bhL 1’68 201 0 0z b 9g'Lz auszuaqowolg
0 el ¥8 A% 0 0z 1 v9'8l auazuag
0 501 z'6e 9'99 0 02 S LeElL a|tniuo|loy
0 Gel £Z¢ zL 0 0z G vyl 2u0Ja2Y
HO ‘elA[H ‘01€1 1Un/z0°92008 SREIAR

ouRuad - ayidg [onuo)) A10jeI0qE]

LI0dTT AAVININANS DO

[§91-20 P10 A0
D711 ‘dnoin) |BjustiuosIAUg UOSIaNe A JINAITD



v Jo 1 28vq sHwy] £1940991 paydaooe apIsINO Y - A sywiy uopeInuenb mojaq paroap alkjeuy -

yuelg poyIdA pajeIdosse ) ul pajoajap A[euy - g snun| 1940931 pajdasoe apisino 194009y aidg - § 3w Surpoday ay 38 pa199la( 10N - AN sdayend

0 1 3% Z8 £'L6 0 0S 2 198y gp-suan|o] ung
0 223 g8 601 0 0s } 8E'¥S sueyjswolonjjowo.qiq 1Ing
0 9t 8'G8 S0} 0 0S L 8ges suszusqolonyjowolig-y 1ung
0 (443 8'68 6'86 0 0c b 6161 auaAx-0
0 8zl 6'68 £'66 0 or [4 cl'6e auajix-d'w
0 221 6’88 2’66 0 09 ) 1565 (1e101) sauajhy
0 611 209 [4°L:] 0 0c 4 yo'Ll 8puoIyd JAUIA
0 FASS (A %) (43 0 114 } bv'ee sueyjawolonyjoloyosli|
0 A 8¢l ¥'58 0 0z 1 20021 auayja0.I01yolU |
0 S0l 2'e9 8'68 0 0c 3 LL2) auadoidosojyig-¢'|-sues
0 0cl g€l 9'S8 0 0Z l ELLL suayiaololydIa-g'L-suel

omuoﬂow . Ovﬂgm [onuo) bOﬁwhOﬁ—m‘H HO ‘LA ‘01€1 3Un/Z0°92008 SEEILAR

1691-20 +IPIQO N0
LIOdTI AIVINNNS DO D711 ‘dno1D [eIusIUOIIAUT UOSIdNB A SINAITO




£Jjo | a8vg

(%)

[end

ue|g] POYISJAl PIILIVOSSE 9Y) Ul PIJIYap KUY - g

sy 1940021 paydasoe apisino gdy -

sy} £19A0931 pajdaooe opsino 194009y ayidg - §

iy Sutpoday ayp 18 Patoala( 10N - AN

s)ut] uopjelpuenb mo[aq paroalap sk[euy -

sgnen)

winady  ddu%

:9jeq daid

LIAOdTI AAVINIAAS DO

0 ozl 08 20l 0 (074 L Wiz 8UBN|0}0I0|YD-
0 ozl 08 Lyl 0 0z g €182 _ susleyiydeujAudaN-g
0 A 08 G'8L 0 02 I L6l BUOUBXSH-Z
0 ozl 08 801 0 0z I 65712 auan|o}oIolyD-Z
0 ozt 08 v'¥9 0 0z g 8821 Jayse |Auia jAyieoi0lyo-z
0 0zl 08 168 0 0z g vl suoueing-g
0 ozl 08 8.2 0 0z I 9g'G auedoidosojydla-z'z
0 ozl 08 9'66 0 0z l 16'61 8uazusgoJoly2Ia-v'|
0 0zl 08 9'66 0 02 b L6l suedoidosoyolq-¢'}
0 ozl 08 G0l 0 0z L €012 auszuaqgoloydIa-c'l
0 0zl 08 oLl 0 0z L 8022 suazuaqiiylewll-g'e'}
0 0zl 08 G568 0 oz l 6'Ll auedoidoioydia-z'|
0 ozl 08 898 0 02 ! 8L aueyie0101Yy2la-z'|
0 ozl 08 S0l 0 0z I 86°02 ausZUagoIoY2Iq-Z'}
0 0zl 08 (A4} 0 0z L yb'ol aueyjeowolqiq-z'|
0 0zL 08 T16 0 (074 ! d auedoidolojyo-g-owelqig-z'|
0 ozl 08 801 0 0z L LLLe auazuaqiiylewn1-'2'|
0 0zl oy 898 0 0z g 8L 8UazZU8qoIolYIU L -+'2 |
0 ozl 08 26 0 (414 I (R :]) auedosdololyoli]-¢'z'|
0 0zl 08 rAo]! 0 0z g 02 auazULqoIo|YIH-£'Z'}
0 0z 08 2e8 0 0z I 991 suadoidosoyoig-1'y
0 0zl 08 £8 0 0z L 99l auay}e0soly2IQ-1'l
0 (074} 08 £€8 0 0z l 99'91 aUBY}L0I0IYDIa-1 '}
0 0zl 08 898 0 02 I 9e' Ll SUBYIB0I0|YOL [ -Z' L")
0 0zl 08 L'v6 0 0z b v6'8l SUBY}S0IOIYIBNSL-Z'Z' L't
0 0zl 08 6’76 0 0z } 86'81 SUBL}B0L0IYdH -1 )|
0 0zt 08 £01 0 0z | ¥6°02 aueyjaoIo|ydeneL-Z 11’1
leAsod AdY  HWIYBIH  Jwiimo]  93Y% usy an/dws enjeadds  10d )ynsay sjhjeuy
¥506.2 :0Nbag VZOL0ZOTLSIN  :aluny :alweng

Wd 00:22:9 Z00Z/2/L @ieq sishleuy B isyun 0928vYd3a :8po isal z.1812Y 'l uoled A2 Q] sjdwes
PIEpUR}S UOTJEOILIO A UOTIEIqI[E) SUIunuos) HO ‘11 ‘01 €1 1Un/z0'92008 193f01g
1691-20 (R LET0 B ELANY

D711 ‘dnoip [ejuswIuOIIAUL UOSIONE A CINALTD

AUy, VY

2o-n/-£0 ed



£jo ¢ a8vy

sy} £19A0991 pa)daooe apIsIno Ay - ¥

siwi| uopeuenb molaq pajoalap akjeuy - [

jue|g poyIajN paIeIdosse ay) ul pajosiap alkeuy - g sHwy| 1940991 pajdaooe opisino A19A003y aids - § N Suroday ays Je paesd 10N - AN isGENY
0 ocl 08 8'¢6 0 0c ! 16’81 ausyjaolo|yoens |
: 0 ocl 08 [47° 0 0c l €'ce ausazuaq|Aing-ue)
0 0cl 08 Y6 0 (114 l L061 suaifys
0 0z} 08 S0L 0 114 } 0’42 auszuaqgifing-oes
0 0zl 08 €01 0 0z 2 6902 susn|ojjfdosdos|-d
0 /4% 08 9.8 0 02 S es'LL ausjeyjydeN
0 (174} 08 0198 0 0¢ I 16°LC auszuaqg|Adoid-u
0 oct 08 €48 0 02 l 9Ll auazuaqjAing-u
0 oct 08 £'88 0 (114 S 99'2| apuojys aualAyialy
0 ocl 08 9'v8 0 0c S 16'91 Jayie-Aing-pel-Ayie iy
0 oclL 08 ehl 0 (074 l §9'¢C auazuaqlAdoidos|
0 0zl 08 88 0 0c S 9L susipeingolojyoexsH
0 0cL 08 2’86 0 14 } G961 auszusqlAy}g
S 0 0zi 08 9'¢s 0 0c l 74 sueyjauiolonjipolojyaiq
0 0zl 08 6¢8 0 /4 I 6191 aueyjawiowolqiqg
0 0zl 08 2's8 0 (114 4 S0'LL susdordololyatq-g'1-sio
0 (4% 08 8'L6 0 (14 } 9g'8l auayisololya1g-g'L-s1o
0 0Z1L 08 2'e8 0 14 13 9’9l sueyjawoIolyd
0 074 08 8'ch 0 0c I 9.8l wiojoIoyD
0 ocl 08 206 0 0c 3 G0'8l sueya0Jolyo
0 ocl 08 6’18 0 0¢ 3 g9€'91 suey}swowWoIqIpoIoly)
0 ocl 08 00} 0 0c l ¥0'02 8Uazuaqololyy
0 ocl 08 2’88 0 0c 3 yo'LL apliojyoels}s) uoqied
0 (4747 08 L'v6 0 0¢ S £8'81 apyinsig uoqred
0 0clL 08 1ol 0 474 b G1'0¢ aueyjawoulolg
0 0zl 08 cll 0 0¢ 3 6eee wiiojowolg
0 ocl 08 8'€6 0 0c 3 9’81 aueyjswolojyoipowuolg
0 octk 08 9'L6 0 0¢ } cegl aueyjswo.lojyoowuolg
0 (1748 08 601 0 0c 3 vlic suszuaqowoig
0 ocl 08 2’96 0 0c 3 €061 suazuag
S 0 ocl 08 6'v9 0 0c S 86°¢Cl sjLuolAioy
S 0 0ct 08 1'8G 0 0 S 29'LL 8u0)adY
0 ocl 08 8'C6 0 0c S 1G6'81 suouejuad-z-AUiN-¥
HO ‘®UAIT 01€1 3UN/Z0°9Z008 193foayg

plepue)§ UOBOIIIDA UORRIqITE) Sumunuo))

LIOdTT AAVINIANS DO

IS91-20 +3pIQ A0

DT ‘dnoID [BIUSWIUOIIAUT UOSINE A INATTD




£/0 £ 23vyg

s)ul] £19A0991 paydaose apisino qdy - Y

suwi| uonenuenb mojaq paroajap aikeuy - ¢

Juejg POYIAA POIBIOOSSE ) Ul Pajodlap akjeuy - g spw A19A0021 paydasoe apisino A19A003y ayidg - § Ny uroday ay) 18 pa3oaIad 10N - AN sYIEND

0 Sl c8 9’26 0 0§ L 8.8y gp-ausnjo uing
0 (AN 1’8 901 0 0S 3 G8'es sueyjawolonyowoiqig ng
0 9l 868 4)" 0 0S l $0'2S suazusqolonjowoig-y 1ing
0 T4 08 101 0 (014 } 9202 ausjhy-0
0 0cl 08 10l 0 oy 4 9€'0Y aua|Ax-d'w
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0s auazuagolonyejusd
0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0S auazuaqosonia-v'l
o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0§ yp-suazuaqololyoig-¥}
0 /74! 08 10} 0 09 € Z909 (leyo) seuslhx
0 (0742 08 b'es 0 0c l 8991 apliojyd (AUIA
0 (174" 08 el 0 0c I £€6'2¢C aueyjswolonyolofyon |,
0 ocl 08 £'G8 0 0c I 90°LL 9UBY}B0IOIYDL |
0 oclt 08 [AVA:] 0 V14 l SyLL auadoidoso|ydlg-¢ ') -sues
0 0zl 08 8'q8 0 02 l Sl sua\yjeolo|yd1g-g' |-sues
0 (743 08 L' ¥6 0 02 l 28'8l auanjo]

plepuel§ UOTBOIJLIS A UOLRIqI[E]) wGMSCSQOU HO ‘elAIF ‘01¢1 NU0/Z0°92008 1393foag

LIOdTT AAVININAS DO

1591-20 PO a0

D711 ‘dnoin [ejusuIuosIAUY UOSINe A SINAITD




1 cape O aggnuz [ agmeN K_tm::m_m vl D PIBIH - quld 'QET - MOJIFA PUB BIHUAA  ©ONNGUISI]
. 5 T Y0y, WA, 221 25 A &
SjUBLIWIOD ﬂ§ﬁfu W:WA\ g -...V f\hﬂ_%sz \‘._ al Bt ,\mN_Mm““ 7 N.\\\ ;mnw by
p\—g
! i ;
8 @Q,F ' r\6 " \w, xQ\DvJ \ B EaL 8jeg :Ag panwosy awnl aleq :kg paysinbuiiey
wN O geju [J play uy palal) sajdwes aJam
wN O qelul J peyu J pansasesd sajdwes aiep au | :8)eq Ag va__._.awa: 8uN] aleq :Ag peysinbyuyey
VNG TTERRS eyl )7 )
Bwil e1eq A Faneony awi| 81eQ .um!. (1)
ch
N / L
ol
6
B g
/A
N 9
- S
v1||.
£ m|
AN 203 Al 0kl ko) Ql- B3 N9
XX 2081 (X | Prll kepggg| h-T -oagy
L — L,
B g WW uoiduosaq sjdweg W w m 4 peidwes peluwes Qi aidwes N W3l
Hﬂ =] 3 & g awr) ejeq
SLINIWNOD ...%/ ﬂ.- ne P par)
R[> _ @\
WIW.. § v\ el aflweg VIQVAA) Q »IH“\:“NPG_ S
[ d
siejewieled [BojABUY N Q Qd m O O 'M
1gN QI 810MD HON "O'd N . ] ) 1QN 10elolg
Presnr2 s MY ¥ O P SBLN-5€5 (bIR) ST -3¢ (VA WO ¥WNF ol N
ISSBIPPY e gy xeq qN w.._o...n.\ = :awen 198fo1d
P ) IO RN T ) Yo 5 P AL
10 o6y * N 01 uodey e

ad0034d AdOLSNI 40 NIVHO

0€59-2v6 (1€2) xe}
68€2-L¥6 (i£2) suoyd
VBO96Y 1N ‘AND asieaBl]
peoy Agjep uebo |yie
“ouf ‘AHulIL JYY
8V ALID 3SHIAVHL

1596-8v8 (8+2) xe}
9596-8¢8 (852) auoyd
1E€8Y IW 'SIIIH uoibuwey
0SS 8UNS 'aAlQ Ya9) S|IIH SS88¢
U ‘Apuiil oy
SU3IUVNDAVIH ? av 1 NIV

_

WY

A
NIt .k@



A Trinity |
AAC Trinity, Inc.

38855 Hills Tech Drive, Suite 550
Farmington Hills, Ml 48331

July 22,2002

Dave Dukat
Watterson Environmental Group, LLC
3450 W. Central Ave., Suite 330

Toledo, OH 43606

TEL: (419) 535-6125

FAX (419) 535-6285

Project ID:  80026.02/Unit 1310, Elyria, OH Lab Order 02-1829

Dear Dave Dukat,

AAC Trinity received 2 samples on 7/19/2002 for the analyses presented in the following report.

Sample analyses proceeded unremarkably unless a Case Narrative has been included with this
report denoting specific problems encountered. Associated quality control data was within
laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except as noted.

All samples were extracted and analyzed within the holding time recommended for the
applicable method unless noted in the Case Narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these results, please feel free to call. (248) 848 9656

Thank you for using AAC Trinity laboratories for your analytical needs. We look forward to
working with you on future projects.

incerely,
Lo sy

Chatles O'Bryan
Director of Analytical Services



AAC Trmlty Date: 22-Jul-02
CLIENT: Watterson Environmental Group, LLC Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 02-1829 Collection Date: 7/18/2002 6:45:00 AM
Project: 80026.02/Unit 1310, Elyria, OH
Lab ID: 02-1829-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - EPA 8260 Analyst: ZwW
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 7/20/2002 9:20:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 7/20/2002 9:20:00 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 7/20/2002 9:20:00 AM
Xylenes (Total) ND 3.0 pg/L 1 7/20/2002 9:20:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 858-116 S  %REC 1 7/20/2002 3:20:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.9 78.1-132 %REC 1 7/20/2002 9:20:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 974 82-115 %REC 1 7/20/2002 9:20:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

RL - Reporting Limit if used Page 1 of 2



AAC Trinity Date: 22-Jul-02
CLIENT: Watterson Environmental Group, LLC Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Order: 02-1829 Collection Date: 7/18/2002 7:00:00 AM
Project: 80026.02/Unit 1310, Elyria, OH
Lab ID: 02-1829-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - EPA 8260 Analyst: ZW
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Xylenes (Total) ND 3.0 pg/L 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 858-116 S  %REC 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.7 78.1-132 %REC 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.9 82-115 %REC 1 7/20/2002 9:49:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

RL - Reporting Limit if used Page 2 of 2
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